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Fulcher, Nathaniel Wills, Alex

Gagq, Robert Wills, Arch

Garrison, Wm. T. Also a German, given
Gentry, George (Co. E) name Fritz

Witt, —

Graves, James B. Also a man, given name
Graves G. Wat Jack

Total 147 men
5. Captain X. B. Saunder’s Company

Company A, 16th Texas Volunteer Company, Winter 1861-62

(Roll very incomplete)
Officers:

Saunders, X. B., Captain
White, James, First Lieutenant
Estes, J. F., Second Lieutenant
Kile, Ishmael, Third Lieutenant
Hancock, Wm. P., Third Lieutenant
Chamberlain, Don A., Orderly Sergeant

Privates
Anderson, Gip Garrison, — — —
Anderson, — — — Herndon, W. H.

Blackburn, M. W.
Blackburn, W. H. L.
Bramlet, J. Thomas

Bramlet, Marcellus C.

Brookman, Fred
Brookman, Fred C.
Burnett, John H.
Carpenter, Wash. F.
Carter, Joe

Cole, — — —
Crawford, Charles
Danley, Nathan B.

Hardin, James A.
Hodges, — — —
Holt, Fred

Miller, Hugh
Miller, Hugh
Miller, Thomas L.
New, N. W.
Richard, Abram W.
Richard, George D.
Wilkins, William
Wilks, Asa H.
Wiseman, Thomas

Eastland, Milton Wiseman, Dock
Total 34 men

6. Captain John F. Smith’s Company (Also known as
Bouldin's Co.) Company I, 17th Texas Volunteer In-

fantry, Spring of 1862.
Officers
Bouldin, Hillary M., Captain, resigned 1862
Smith, John F., Captain
Jalonick, Isaac, First Lieutenant
Taylor, Robert H., Second Lieutenant
Houston, John N., Jr., Second Lieutenant (killed at
Mansf{ield)
Grimes, Louis P., Third Lieutenant
Pope, John T., Second Sergeant
Rosborough, David D., Quartermaster
Anderson, Vachel H., Wagon-master.
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Kelley, John Williams, William

Edley, Thomas Wise, Thomas
Kuykendoll, Boase ) Woodruff, David
Kuykendoll, George Young, Hasting

Kuykendoll, Robert .
Total 110 men.

2. Captain Robert M. White’s Company
(Roll compiled by W. Scott Goodsell and Lieutenant Wm. S.
Riggs) Company H, 6th Texas Cavalry, August, 1861.
Officers: ,
White, Robert M., Captain, killed in battle on Tennecee
River.
Rather, Wm. S., First Lieutenant, resigned on account of
bad health.
Whittington, Wm. B., Second Lieutenant, promoted to Cap-
tain, wounded.
Baker, R. H. Lieutenant, wounded.
Clark, E. D., Lieutenant, discharged because of sickness.
Collard, E. Rush, Lieutenant, wounded.
Riggs, Wm. S., Lieutenant, wounded twice in Georgia.
Privates
Arthur Giles, killed at Yazoo City
Arnold James, discharged first year
Armstrong, Matthais, wounded in Georgia
Ashley, Alvis, killed- at Millican’s Bend
Bigham, Oliver H.
Brookman, John, killed in Tennessee
Bradford, Benjamin, died first year
Bigelow, J. W., wounded in Georgia
Beeman, Nal.,, wounded
Bramlet, S. G., wounded at Corinth
Bramlet, A., wounded in Georgia
Blackwell, M., died at Tuka
Beene, T., discharged first year
Bruce, W. E., discharged first year
Baker, John, discharged first year
Blair, A. S., discharged first year
Blair, John L., wounded at Corinth
Coats, George, wounded in Georgia
Christian, Jno. W.
Church, John, wounded in Georgia
Cox, James, wounded in Tennessee
Crawford, Henry, killed at Murfreesboro, Tenn.
Carl, William, killed at Davis Mill, Tennessee
Kelley, John, discharged first year
Lambert, James, discharged first year
Lock, L. C., wounded in Georgia
Miller, J. H., wounded at Thompson Station, Tenn.
Miller, John, wounded at Corinth
Miller, Lank, wounded in Georgia
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10. Captain Jumes H. Weathersbee's Company (Also Howeth's
Company)
Company B, Battalion Home Guards, 1864
Compiled by James W. Estes, John D. Bassell, W. E. Ros-
borough, and others.
Officers .
Howeth, Wiliiam, Captain, promoted to Major
Weathersbee, James H., Captain
Redmond William, First Lieutenant
Kegaus, John, Second Lieutenant
Griffin, John H., Third Lieutenant
Wood, Joseph P. First Sergeant
McAuley, John, Corporal

Privates
Anderson, Ben
Allen, George A.
Bassel, John D.
Berry, Green
Bigham, M. Swan
Bigham, Oliver H.
Blodgett, Martin
Boyd, Pleas
Burk, Silas
Burris, John C.
Cargle, Dock
Cathey, John M.
Childers, Robert
Clark, Net R.
Cook, Richard
Coop, James P.
Darwin, Jack
Dean, William
Dennis, Aud'ey
Durant, Otho S.
Early, John
Eastland, Cyrus
Estes, Ed T.
Estes, James W.
Fleming, Berry
Flint, John T.
Fulcher, John Ellis
Garner W. Scott
Gordon, William
Graves, North

Hannon, Samuel C.

Hash, James
Hill, Dred R.
Howeth, Pleas
Howeth, Wesley
Howeth, Will T.
Hughes, “York’
Irby, James
Johnson, Reddin

egaus, James B.
%ascaster, Felix N.
Lowery, J. B.
Lowery, J. W
McKay, John P.
McLain, John
McKnight, Arthur
Miller, Po
Miller, Sam H.
Oliphant, James
Payne, John M.
Petty, J. Rough
POlkr J. Alf
Potter, Ja?k.

Potter, Wllham
Proctor, Newton M. Sr.
Quinn,

ueen, — — -~
%oseborough; Wm. E.
Royall, Willia
Scott, E- w.

Scott, Jerry D.
Slaughter, James
Slaughter, Owen W.
Sumners, Sam H
Sutton, Aé‘i‘;;son
Taylor,

Vickery, John W.
Vickery, 2
Wha’{tyon, G- W-
Walter Nelson
Warrick, James K.
Warrick; Wmn. R,
Whiteley, Sam
Williams, Houston
Willis, John
Wiseman, Martm L.
Urial, Wwilliam

'Total, 84 Men.



William and Mary Ann Vannoy Burns

in the medical corps. When the war ended, he returned by
boat and disembarked near Galveston.

After the war, Burns, a farmer, assembled a block of
land for a homeplace about six miles northwest of Temple
and two miles south of Old Howard. He purchased 116 acres
from Silas Baggett on July 6, 1867, then added about 100
acres from T.W. Foster in April 1870, then completed his
acreage by purchasing 60 acres in August 1870 from Fred
Neibling. He bordered his land with bois d’arc trees on three
sides and a country road on the fourth.

On this land Burns built a substantial home of stone
and lumber. Rock walls about 10 feet apart went through
the center of the house. There was a front hall and large
rooms on either side had fireplaces. Rooms were located off
the back hall and a porch went across the front of the house.
Two generations resided there before it was demolished and
replaced in 1914.

Mary Ann Burns died March 31, 1896 and he died
March 19, 1907. Their children were: Thomas Andrew (1853 —
1933) who married Fanny Breedlove; William John (1854 —
1934) who married Annie Elizabeth Messer; Mary Jane
(1856—1951) who married James Lee Irish; James Vannoy
(1859-1930); Martha Ann (1861-1936) who married Joe
H. Strange; Robert Emmet who married Mollie O’Keife;
Alice who married Olympus; Eugene (1869-1933); and
Ernest (1872—1914) who married Minnie Ray.

All of the family are buried in marked graves in Hill-
crest Cemetery, Temple except W.J. and Annie Burns, who
are buried in Pendleton Cemetery, and Robert and Mollie
Burns who are buried in Abilene.

Submitted by Mrs. W.A. Messer, Sr.

John Crockett Burriss

A letter written from Morgan County, Alabama dated
July 13, 1872, gives some information on the family of John
Crockett Burriss, the first of his family known to have set-
tled in Bell County. In the letter written by Elizabeth Burriss
Epperson, sister of John Crockett, the names, dates of death
and the whereabouts of those family members still alive are
given. The letter did not include the names of the ancestors,
but did give their death dates. It also said that all the deceased
family members were “lying in a roe at Shiloh,” a cemetery
in Morgan County.
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Further research revealed that some 100 graves on the
west side of the Shiloh Cemetery were unidentified, includ-
ing the Burriss graves. It is thought that the father’s name
may have been William, but there is no absolute proof.

John Crockett Burriss (Oct. 13, 1810—Sept. 13, 1880)
was probably born in Tennessee. He is buried in the Ham-
mersmith plot in South Belton Cemetery, but vandals
destroyed his tombstone prior to 1983, and before July 1984,
markers at the graves of his wife and two of his grandchild-
ren were taken away.

On December 24, 1840, John Crockett Burriss married
Elizabeth Curry (July 3, 1820—May 21, 1851). Elizabeth
Burriss is said to be the first person buried in South Belton
Cemetery. She died three days after the birth of her third
child. Her grave is in the Hammersmith plot on the east
side of the cemetery.

It is known that John Crockett Burriss came to Texas
before 1834. He furnished meat, corn and other supplies to
the Texas Army during the Revolution; served as a mounted
militia man in Company A, Robertson County during the
days of the Republic; and during the Civil War, he was a
member of Company B, Battalion Home Guards, Capt.
James H. Weathersby commanding. In 1849 he signed the
petition of F.A. Hill requesting that a new county be cre-
ated out of Milam and Robertson Counties, the new county
to be called Falls. He owned land in several Texas counties
and is an approved ancestor in the Daughters of the Repub-
lic of Texas and in the United Daughters of the Confeder-
acy.

Children of John Crockett and Elizabeth Curry Burriss
were:

1. William Wilson Burriss, Sr. (Feb. 18, 1848—Jan.
5, 1927) born in Milam County, married Emma Annie Rhoda
Caddell (Nov. 15, 1857—Dec. 10, 1936), born in Navarro
County. They married on July 23, 1874 in Navarro County.
Both died at Cedar Knob and their marked graves are in
Cedar Knob Cemetery.

Their children were: Annie Mae (b. 1879) who mar-
ried Jim Thornton, no children; William Crockett (1881 -
1882) buried in Hammersmith plot in South Belton Cem-
etery; Nancy E. (1883 —Mar. 20, 1958) had four children;
John Jay (b. 1885) married Katie Willingham in 1915, buried
at Salado; Sarah Manurvia (b. July 13, 1887) married Felix
H. Herrington in 1906, 10 children; Charley Wiley (1889—
1894) buried in South Belton Cemetery; Minnie Ella (b.
1891) married M.J. Cathey in 1913, had three children and
died in New Mexico; and William Wilson, Jr. (b. 1894) is
buried in Cedar Knob Cemetery.

2. Manurvia Burriss (Sept. 15, 1849—Nov. 7, 1890)
married Peter Hammersmith (b. Nov. 15, 1843) on March
6, 1868. The Hammersmiths established shoe stores in sev-
eral Texas cities, including Belton. The known children were:
John, Will; Roy, Charles, Byron, Minnie, the wife of Cla-
rence Metcalf. Manurvia Burriss is buried in South Belton
Cemetery and her grave is marked.

3. Elizabeth Burriss, born May 18, 1851, died a few
days after birth.

Submitted by Minnie Henderson



October 23, 1857. Then Vina’s father gave them a farm in
Arkansas, and while there, Jane Ellen was born February
24, 1860. In a few years they sold the farm and moved back
to Texas to a farm in Bell County, near Belton and Shallow
Ford. They traveled in a wagon all the way. When the Civil
War started, the Tullochs moved into Belton. Robert Euclid
was born February 4, 1863, in Belton.

Magnus Henry left his wife and five small children and
enlisted in Company K, stationed in Galveston. While there
he became ill and came home. He died April 14, 1863, and
was buried in the South Belton Cemetery, located on South
Penelope Street.

Sometime after Magnus’ death, Vina met J.J. Robertson,
a Scottish Presbyterian, (b. July 20, 1832) and they married
July 20, 1864. It was said that her wedding dress was a
brown and white gingham check with a matching bonnet.
The Robertsons lived at the Norman Austin place near the
Leon River. Robertson was a tinner and had a shop in their
home.

_ They had two sons: Johnston Robertson was born July

2, 1865, and David Bell was born September 15, 1867. They
moved to a place about a mile from Belton on the Killeen
road. The place was small and they made plans to build a
new house. It was to have two stories and a basement. Vina
died November 3, 1871, and is buried in South Belton Cem-
etery.

The house was built after J.J. Robertson married Jennie
Hood. Lumber for the house was hauled from Rockdale,
and it was built with a Scotch flat roof and still stands. The
only Tullochs who lived in the big house were Robert Euclid
and his family. It was sold after Robert died.

Before their mother married Robertson, John Silas and
David Houston Tulloch went across the river to Cade Maule’s
school. Elizabeth Ann stayed in Belton with her Uncle John
Henry’s family and went to school there.

The Tullochs and Robertsons were members of the Pres-
byterian church. The first church was built on Pearl Street,
but a larger church was later built on the corner of Main
and Second. The present church is on Church Street at Green-
briar.

John Silas and Christina Wellhausen Tulloch married
January 30, 1877. Christina was born in Amity on November

18, 1854. John and his brother, Robert Euclid worked for
J.J. Robertson in his plumbing business. Robert later became
owner of the shop and now his grandsons, Bobby and Fred
own the plumbing business in Belton.

John Silas and Christina had nine children:

1. Mable died in infancy.

2. John Henry married Annie Andrews and had Lynn,
Virginia Cass, John Clinton, Annie Elza and Henry Lee.

3. Frank Houston married Norvelle Lee and had Mary
Kelly, Walter, Frank, Lee, Jane Stevens and Ray.

4. Margaret married Hood Garner and had Lula Belle
Lee, Christine Mason, John Hood, Laura Lee, Estalene
McNett, Dorris Williams, Rose Nell Webb and Walter Lunn
(Bill).

5. Mary died young.

6. Emma Belle married Jay Kegley.

7. Walter married Mattie Nixon and they had Edna
Janet Minter and David.

8.J.J. Robertson married Bettie Newton and had Joyce
Kennedy and Carol Thomas.
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9. Jane Ellen never married.
John Silas in his later years had to retire from his work
because of bad health. Christina died July 8, 1906, and he
died June 19, 1912. Their graves in South Belton Cemetery

are marked with stone markers.
Submitted by Jane E. Tulloch

The William Turland family before 1890 included: seated: Will,
Alfred, Harriet and William; and standing: Walter, John and George.

William Turland

William and Harriet Blocksom Turland came to the
United States, arriving at Galveston on Christmas Day, 1868.
They are shown on the 1900 Bell County census as residing
in Precinct #2, Salado Town, #283 and #284. William was
born in November 1842 in England according to the census,
but Bible records show his date of birth as October 1840
in Birmingham, England. Harriet’s birthdate in the census
is May 1841, while Bible records say May 1840. She, too,
was born in Birmingham, England.

Harriet Blocksom came to the United States in 1865
where she was governess for a family in Pennsylvania. She
did not like the United States, and at the end of one year,
returned to England. Family legend says she married Wil-
liam Turland in 1868 and they came to the United States
that same year. It is not known just where they lived be-
tween 1868 and the early 1900s when they were living in
the Amity community near the Hamblin farm in Bell County.
William and Harriet died in October 1914. She suffered a
stroke a few days after William died. A double tombstone
marks their graves in North Belton Cemetery. Less than
two weeks after their deaths, their house burned to the ground.

Five children were born to William and Harriet Tur-
land, all sons:

1. William Henry (Oct. 15, 1872 - Aug. 23, 1963) mar-
ried Mettie Emma Hedrick (b. Jan. 18, 1884) on September
27, 1903. Emma died December 25, 1966. Will and Emma
are buried in Killeen City Cemetery as are their three sons.
Their children were: David Bradley Hopkins (Sept. 22, 1940-
Apr. 1, 1952); Adolphus Marvin (Mar. 20, 1910— Aug. 8,
1974) married Madge Loraine Bryan on October 5, 1955;
William Henry Jr. (Billy) (Nov. 2, 1917-]Jan. 27, 1981)
married Martha J. Cowan on October 25, 1956; and Johnnie



lived at Wills Point before returning to Temple. Their chil-
dren were:

a. Clifford B. (1909-1975) married Hazel Peck and
had one son, Jay Lamar.

b. Mildred L. (b. 1913) married Francis L. Hamilton
of Milan, Missouri, in January 1943, and they had two daugh-
ters: Kathy and Penny.

c. Malcolm Mabhler (b. 1917) married Elaine Schue-
lenberg and had one daughter, Vicki.

d. Raymond Everett (b. 1920) married Marie Holland
and had four children: Eddie Ray, Arva Kay, Jan and Jill.

e. Margaret L. (b. 1923) married Luther J. Dean in
1945, and had four children: Pamela Kay, Cynthia Ann,
Mark Kevin (d. 1976) and Therese Lyn.

f. Frederick Theodore (b. 1927) married Novalene Caffey
and had two sons: Bradford and Brady.

7. Theodore (b. May 7, 1891) married Rena Murphy
(b. May 28, 1892) of Nebraska. Theodore spent his child-
hood in the Midway community. He earned his B.A. degree
from North Texas State Teachers College in Denton, and
his masters degree from the University of Texas. He spent
his lifetime as a teacher, welfare worker and minister. He
was superintendent of Jarrell Independent School District
in Williamson County. He met requirements for ordination
in the Methodist church and for nine years was pastor at
Bracketville. He taught modern languages at Southwest Texas
Junior College in Uvalde. He and his wife, Rena, were ap-
pointed pastors at the Stinson Chapel Methodist Mission
Church. They both received their licenses to preach on De-
cember 31, 1949. They had an adopted son, Ben L. (d. 1984),
who married Mildred, who now lives in Bryan. Theodore
died March 24, 1961, in Bryan, and Rena in August 1985,
in Bryan. They are buried in Bryan City Cemetery.

A child, identified as Marie, daughter of Mr. and Mrs.
Mabhler, (Apr. 2, 1902—Apr. 28, 1904) is buried in the same
plot as Mathias Frederick and Anna Eliese Mahler in Hill-
crest Cemetery in Temple.

Submitted by Margaret Green Dean

John Hamilton and Nancy Lucinda Malicoat
John Hamilton Malicoat

John Hamilton (Johnnie/Dick) Malicoat was born in
Kentucky in 1840, and on August 16, 1858, married Nancy
Lucinda Skinner (b. May 2, 1837). They had eight chil-
dren: John, Paralie, F.J. Girl, Martha Jane, Ed, Elizabeth,
Della and Emaline.

The Malicoats moved to Texas from Arkansas in 1875
in two covered wagons and settled in Bell County near Hol-
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land. They had two guides named Skinner and John Hol-
land.

On August 4, 1862, John Hamilton enlisted in Com-
pany F, Gordons Regiment, First Arkansas Cavalry, Con-
federate States of America. He was captured on October
1, 1863, and was exchanged March 4, 1865, at Red River
landing. His confederate pension was denied in 1905.

After arriving in Texas, John Hamilton engaged in farm-
ing and cattle breeding in and around Holland. He died
July 3, 1912, at the home of his daughter Paralie Webb in
Holland.

Submitted by Robert Mattson

Lewis I. Malinak

Lewis I. Malinak was born February 2, 1908, in Gid-
dings, Texas. His parents were farmers, and in 1920 moved
to Dime Box, where they are buried in the St. Joseph’s Cem-
etery.

Malinak graduated from Granger High School in 1925,
attended the University of Texas, Dental Branch, and grad-
uated as valedictorian in 1929. He taught at the college for
two years, then practiced dentistry in Houston until April
15, 1933, when he moved to Temple.

On December 27, 1933, Lewis married Catharine Pen-
nington at Houston. They had three children:

1. Lewis Russell (b. Sept. 24, 1935) married Billie Ann
Chaney on June 18, 1960, at Temple. They have four chil-
dren: Michael, Jeffrey, Alan and Travis.

2. Robert Justin (b. Oct. 7, 1936) married Carolyn
Powers on November 25, 1961, in Houston. They have two
children: Ann Clarke and Robert (Rob) Bradford.

3. Margaret Ann (b. Oct. 12, 1937) married Barton
R. Long on November 28, 1959, at Temple. They have seven
children: Lewis J., Claire, Jennifer, Penny, Margaret Ann,
Elizabeth and Justin. :

Dr. Malinak served in the U.S. Navy at Corpus Christi,
and in the Pacific theater for approximately three years.
He returned to his Temple practice following his service,
and retired on January 1, 1970.

Submitted by Lewis I. Malinak

C. Ann Mallory

C. Ann Mallory (June 8, 1842—July 13, 1925) was
born in Tennessee, and had married Dr. P.H. Mallory (Apr.
19, 1837-Jan. 29, 1873), also a Tennessee native, in 1860.
The family moved to Belton, Bell County, Texas in 1863.
They had one son prior to the move, then had four children
born in Texas.

The children were:

1. *Jesse Taylor (1862—1908).

2. *William Clark (b. 1865) died at age eight. He was
crushed to death by slipping from a wagon on which he
was riding.

3. *Patrick H.J. (1867—-1908).

4. *Alice May (b. 1870) died at five weeks old.

5. *John Harmon (1871 -1890).

Mrs. Mallory was admitted to honorary membership
in the Belton chapter, Women of the Ku Klux Klan, but
due to her advanced age and ill health, she never partici-
pated in any of the programs of the organization. She was
also active in her church and in the community during her
younger days.



Mrs. Mallory apparently had a premonition about her
death in the summer of 1925. Just a few days before her
fatal auto-pedestrian accident, just a block from where her
son, Willie, had met his fate, she made arrangements for her
funeral and instructed her pastor what she would like done.

The Mallorys are buried in marked graves in South
Belton Cemetery.

*Marked graves, South Belton Cemetery.
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Martin and Anna Kosarek Manak about 1874

Martin Manak

Martin Manak (b. May 2, 1847) was born in Novy
Hrozenkov, Moravia, and immigrated to the United States
via Galveston in July 1867, where he settled in the Industry
area of Austin County. He earned his living in the new land
by farming.

On September 30, 1871, Martin married Josephine
Bartek, and their only child, Anna, was born in 1872. Jose-
phine died shortly thereafter. On July 13, 1874, Martin mar-
ried Anna Kosarek in Frelsburg. She was the daughter of
Joseph and Barbara Buzek Kosarek. Kosarek and his chil-
dren had arrived in the United States in 1870 and settled
in Colorado County.

Sometime between 1885 and 1889 the Manak family
moved to Falls County. On June 23, 1890, Martin and Anna
Manak bought 225 acres out of the Juan Cordon League
in the Cyclone area of Bell County.

Martin Manak died on April 1, 1907, in Cyclone, and
Anna died September 7, 1925, in Cyclone. They are buried
in St. Joseph’s Catholic Cemetery.

Anna, the daughter of Martin Manak’s first marriage,
married John Bartek. She died in 1925. The children of
Martin and Anna Kosarek Manak were:

1. Francis (1875-1909) married Cyril Fojtasek.

2. Rosie (1876 —1949) married Anton Kohutek.

3. Joe (1879—-1964) married Cecilia Slovacek.

4. Marie (1880—1951) married V.F. Salac.

5. Veruna (1882-1951) married Frank Reznicek, then
Louis Baca.

6. Albina (1884 —1969) married Joe Reznicek.

7. John (1886 —1949) remained single.

8. Millie (1890-1956) remained single.

9. Matilda (1891 -1970) married Joe Doskocil.

10. William (1892 -7?) married Louise Bubela.

11. Clara (1896 —1934) remained single.

Submitted by Janet Doskocil Kasner
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Daniel M. Manfull

Daniel Malcolm Manfull was born February 25, 1917,
the son of Daniel V. and Susan Dumbleton Manfull of Au-
gusta, Ohio. He attended Stone Pile School and Augusta
School, then graduated from Kent State University in 1939.
He coached and taught science in the public schools at Se-
ville, Ohio, and Manchester, Ohio, until his enlistment in
the U.S. Marine Corps in June 1942.

Manfull served in the Pacific Ocean Theater during
World War II, participating in battles in the Mariannas
Islands, Saipan, Tinian and Iwo Jima. His decorations in-
clude the Bronze Star and Letter of Commendation with
Ribbon.

Manfull married Ruth Jurline Zuehlke (b. Mar. 30,
1922), the daughter of Albert and Ruby Aars Zuehlke of
Clifton, Bosque County. She graduated from Clifton High
School, attended business college in Waco, then completed
course work through the Extension School of the University
of California while in Japan. She was a civil service employee
during World War II, working in Waco, and following the
war, continued to work for the government in Dallas and
San Antonio before transferring in 1948 to Nagoya, Japan,
where she worked with the 5th Air Force Headquarters.

Dan and Ruth Manfull met while they were both sta-
tioned in Japan. They had married on October 5, 1950,
after returning to the states. Dan retired from the Marines
as a lieutenant colonel in 1956. At that time he had been
most recently serving as Marine officer instructor at the
University of Oklahoma in Norman, Oklahoma.

After retirement Dan became manager of the Mount
Pleasant Chamber of Commerce. He held that position for
over two years before his appointment as executive vice pres-
ident of the Greater Killeen Chamber of Commerce, a post
he held for 20 years (1959-1979).

While at Killeen, Dan worked with various local, state
and national agencies in promoting U.S. Highway 190, Cen-
tral Texas College, Stillhouse Hollow Dam, and raising the
water level at Lake Belton. He also helped promote the first
industrial park for Killeen. Since his retirement from the
chamber, he has been employed as vice president of mar-
keting at American State Bank in Killeen. He has served
as a Killeen city councilman and mayor pro-tem.

Dan and Ruth Manfull have three married children:
Marilyn Ruth Griffin and her husband, Robbie, live in
Richardson; James Daniel lives in Mineral Wells; Wanda
Kaye Guess and her husband, John, live in Friendswood;
Son James is married to Janet Johnson of Fort Worth and
they have one son, Bryan Daniel Manfull (b. Apr. 1984).

The Manfulls are members of the First Presbyterian
Church of Killeen. They have rental, land development and

ranching interests in Bell County.
Submitted by Dan Manfull

McCam A.A. Maples

Rev. McCam A.A. Maples (June 8, 1818—June 11,
1905), an elder in the Primitive Baptist Church for 50 years,
was born in Alabama. He later moved to Mississippi, and
in 1881 to Bell County. His wife died in Mississippi, and
after coming to Texas, he lived with his children in Wilson
Valley.

Rev. Maples was pastor of Mt. Vernon Primitive Bap-



garet Barnes Mewhinney of Scotland, in 1791. Logan’s father,
Hugh, was born in Mendocino County, California, in 1867.

Logan came to Texas with his family in 1869, and the
family moved to Holland in 1897.

Charles William Meyer

Charles William Meyer, prominent Belton feed and grain
merchant, was the son of John (b. 1806) and Julia (b. 1824)
Meyer. His father was born in France and his mother in
Germany. They had immigrated to the United States and
settled in Fayette County, where Charles William was born
on November 21, 1849.

Charles married Julia Miller (b. 1858) of San Antonio.
She was educated in a women’s seminary in Austin. The
Meyers lived in Ellinger, Fayette County, until about 1890
when they moved to Belton. All their children were born
in Fayette County, but were educated at Wedemeyer Aca-
demy in Belton.

The children were:

1. Loulie Catherine (b. 1878) was the second librarian
appointed for the Belton Carnegie Library. She served as
assistant for many years prior to her appointment as librar-
ian in 1924. It was she who began the library’s Texana
collection. She died June 13, 1951.

2. Emma Jane (b. 1883) was the last member of the
family to die. She died in 1974.

3. Harry (b. 1887) drowned in 1904.

Charles William Meyer died at his Belton home on
March 13, 1924, and his wife Julia died August 22, 1932.
All members of this family are buried in marked graves in
North Belton Cemetery. They were all Presbyterians.

Nancy Chalk Roberts Meyer

Nancy Elizabeth Chalk, daughter of William Roscoe
and Frances Omsby Blackburn Chalk, was born September
4, 1847, in Maury County, Tennessee. She came to Bell
County with her parents in 1851.

In 1861 she married J. Taliferro Roberts (b. July 18,
1839) and they had these children:

1. James R. (Mar. 22, 1863 —June 17, 1888).

2. Clara Frances (Mar. 28, 1866—Oct. 12, 1883) mar-
ried her cousin Alonzo Roberts on March 2, 1883.

3. Rhoda Alice (Feb. 14, 1868—Feb. 14, 1882).

4. Roxie Octavene (b. Feb. 22, 1870) married John L.
Moore.

A veteran of the Civil War, Taliferro Roberts died Feb-
ruary 14, 1871, and his marked grave is in South Belton
Cemetery.

On August 5, 1874, Mrs. Roberts married Charles F.
Meyer (b. Dec. 12, 1849) of Reinhessen, Germany. They
had these children:

1. Charles Elmer (Sept. 9, 1875—July 26, 1941) mar-
ried Avis Bruce on January 20, 1898.

2. Hattie Templeton (b. Oct. 17, 1877) married John
McEwan.

Meyer died September 7, 1878, and his wife died April
11, 1923. Their marked graves are in South Belton Cem-

etery.
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John Madison Middleton

John Madison Middleton was born June 28, 1848, in
Independence County, Arkansas, the son of Revenna Sutton
Middleton, daughter of Dempsey and Elizabeth Sutton.
John’s father’s name is not known, but it is thought that
he and Revenna (Revenny) married about 1842 in Izard
County, Arkansas. Revenny was born October 22, 1828,
in Smith County, Tennessee. The elder Middleton died by
October 29, 1850, when the census shows Revenny and her
children living with relatives.

Revenny Middleton married Allen Craghead on August
6, 1851, in Independence County, Arkansas, and in 1855
the family accompanied her brother, Anderson Sutton, to
Bell County, Texas, where they joined Elizabeth Sutton Cox,
who was widowed about 1835, then had married Benjamin
Cox on October 4, 1837.

The Middleton and Craghead families settled in west-
ern Bell County along the South Nolan Creek, next to the
Coxes. Revenna died March 2, 1860, as a result of pneu-
monia just a few days after the birth of Cynthia Craghead
(b. Feb. 1860), and Cynthia died in May 1860.

In the June 1860 census, John M. Middleton and his
brother, Brannick are shown in the household of J.P. and
Harriet Wood. Harriet was the daughter of their grand-
mother’s husband Benjamin Cox. J.P. Wood owned the land
on which the present town of Nolanville now stands. Nearby
were the Coxes, Suttons and Allen Craghead. Craghead mar-
ried Mary Barker, granddaughter of Benjamin Cox’s cousin,
Dr. James Cox, in 1864.

On December 22, 1869, John Middleton married Mary
Angelina Cox, daughter of Mary and Fleming Trigg Cox.
They reared their family in western Bell County, where J.M.
Middleton died on December 23, 1925. Mary lived until
January 3, 1941. Both are buried in Pleasant Hill Cemetery
about one mile west of Nolanville. The cemetery began
on land owned by Fleming T. Cox at the time that Revenny
Sutton Middleton Craghead died in 1860.

A diary written by Mary A. Cox Middleton and kept
throughout the year 1901, presents an interesting view of
daily life in Bell County for the Middletons, their relatives
and neighbors.

Children of J.M. and Mary Middleton were:

1. John A. (Apr. 10, 1871—June 24, 1935) married
Lillie M. Trousdale (b. 1879) on December 25, 1894.

2. Fleming D.C. (Jan. 20, 1873 - Aug. 3, 1956) mar-
ried Flora L. Irwin (b. 1879) on December 18, 1898.

3. *Albert F. (Oct. 10, 1874—Aug. 31, 1958) married
*Artia T. Miller (b. 1874) on May 2, 1894.

4. *Alice G. (Apr. 23, 1877-Apr. 17, 1884).

5. Brannick (Bud) P. (Feb. 23, 1879—Oct. 18, 1936)
married Emma S. Daniel (b. 1884) on April 16, 1899.

6. Polly B. (Mar. 13, 1881—Jan. 15, 1979) married
Yates D. Bailey (b. 1883) on April 2, 1905.

7. *William Edgar (Oct. 6, 1883 —Feb. 25, 1958) mar-
ried *Bessie Rogers (b. 1886) on December 24, 1905.

8. Ninnie R. (Jan. 30, 1888 —-Mar. 20, 1963) married
A.H. Ranne (b. 1887) on December 24, 1907.

*Buried in Pleasant Hill Cemetery
Submitted by Eileen Cox Goldborer



created March 13, 1848, Major Chalk became the first sher-
iff of the new county.

When the census of 1850 was taken, Whitfield Chalk
and family were listed in Milam County, probably in that
part which became Bell County on January 22, 1850. He
gave his occupation as millwright. He and his brother, Ira,
had built the first mill on Salado Creek. The family was
living in Bell County in 1860 and he gave his occupation
as milling.

Later, this family lived in Brenham, Texas, and by 1873
were residents of Lampasas County. He died May 19, 1902,
in that county and his wife died there on January 1, 1903.
In 1944 the federal government erected a marble marker
at his grave commemorating his service in the Mexican War.
Major and Mrs. Chalk were the parents of nine children.

William Roscoe Chalk

William Roscoe Chalk, son of William Chalk and Eli-
zabeth Williams, was born August 28, 1816, Hertford County,
North Carolina. Elizabeth was the daughter of Rev. Wil-
liam Williams and Catherine Elizabeth Roscoe, who pio-
neered from Tidewater, Virginia. The Chalks moved from
North Carolina to Maury County, Tennessee, when our sub-
ject was a child and later he owned 502 acres of land at the
head of Cathey’s Creek, District No. 1, Tennessee. Here,
he was ordained a Methodist Episcopal minister.

Frances Omsby Blackburn and W.R. Chalk were mar-
ried September 27, 1838, Maury County, Tennessee. She
was born there February 21, 1821, daughter of Captain John
Porter Blackburn and Nancy Churchwell. He fought with
General Andrew Jackson in the War of 1812. She was the
granddaughter of Captain Ambrose Blackburn of Revolu-
tionary fame and whose ancestor was Colonel Thomas Black-
burn of Rippon Lodge, Virginia, eight miles from Mt. Vernon,
where Colonel Blackburn was buried in 1758. Two of his
daughters married nephews of Colonel George Washington
and are buried at Mt. Vernon by Washington’s Tomb.

This Chalk family moved to Bell County, Texas, in
1851. In the 1860 census he was listed as a carpenter. During
the Civil War he was appointed in 1864 to the Home Guard.
In the 1870 census he gave his occupation as farming.

W.R. Chalk, a Master Mason, died March 4, 1893 in
Belton, Texas and his wife died there on April 25, 1875.
Their marked graves are in South Belton Cemetery. Their
family included the following children: Robert Lewis; John
William Douglas who married Jennie Geneva Bell; Nancy
Elizabeth; Virginia Octavene who married William Taylor
Lee; Ellis Blackburn who married Mrs. W. Bell; Mary
Frances; Valera Katherine; and Florence Itaska who mar-
ried John David Earnest.

Joe G. Chaloupka

Joe G. Chaloupka was born May 27, 1882, in Cermna,
Czechoslovakia, and came to Texas in 1896. He had three
brothers: Ignac, Frank and Henry, and a sister, Marie, who
also came to the U.S. Annie was the only one to remain in
Czechoslovakia. All are now deceased.

Joe was first married to Annie Gold, and they had three
daughters: Lydia, Mildred and Vlasta. Annie died and Joe
then married Albina Lesikar, who was born March 11, 1889,
in Bell County. They were married in 1916, farmed in Bur-
leson County and later moved here.
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Albina died in December 1952 and Joe died in 1960.
They are buried in Seaton.

Seven children were born to this union: William (b.
1918) married Lucille Coots Flentge; Albina (b. 1919) mar-
ried Milton Dornhoefer in 1941; Rosie married Emil Wilde;
Edward married Ellerene Lange; Mary married Fred Kaulfus;
Agnes married Barney Love; and Clara married Edwin
Kramer.

Albina and Milton Dornhoefer had three children:
Melvin, Carolyn and Lahron.

Submitted by Albina Chaloupka Dornhoefer

Hugh Kelso Chance

Hugh Kelso Chance, the son of William Jasper and
Sarah Ann Johns Chance, was born about 1877 in Yalo-
busha County, Mississippi. Sometime between 1836 and 1840
William Jasper Chance (Oct. 12, 1828 (Tenn.)—Dec. 26,
1904 (Lampasas Co., TX.) moved to Yalobusha County
with his parents, George and Nancy McGill Chance, and
his fellow siblings, John, Jane Paralee, David C. and Hugh
L. Chance.

William Jasper Chance was first married to Susan Greer,
and, after her death, he married Hugh Kelso’s mother, Sarah
Ann Johns (Mar. 21, 1842 (Ala.)-Apr. 30, 1924 (Dallas,
TX.). Sarah Johns’ parents, Albert and Sarah Patton Johns,
and her brothers and sisters, David, Margaret J. and Mary
A E. Johns, were living in Houston County, Georgia, in 1840,
and sometime during the following decade, they moved to
Yalobusha County, Mississippi.

William Jasper Chance and Sarah Ann Johns were mar-
ried in Yalobusha County on November 28, 1872. Two of
their children were born there: Lilliam Edith Chance (Sept.
7, 1872—Sept. 3, 1965) who married H. Monroe Yates in
Lampasas County on April 16, 1899. She died in McCamey,
Texas. Hugh Kelso Chance (b. ca. 1877—Dec. 10, 1920)
married Fern Hoffer. He died in Bexar County, Texas and
produced no heirs. Another daughter was born in Florence,
Williamson County, Texas: Maggie Eulela Chance (Feb.
6, 1882—Mar. 27, 1966) who married John Olney Carll
on June 21, 1903. She died in Odessa.

The Chance family left Yalobusha County, Mississippi,
in the fall of 1877, arrived at Vicksburg on December 3 and
at Shreveport on December 18, entered Texas on December
20, and first spent time in Williamson County on January
16, 1878. William Jasper Chance kept excellent records of
the trip; and along the way he bought such items as fodder,
meal, fish, flour, potatoes, ferry tolls and whiskey.

Sometime around 1884 or 1885 the Chance family re-
settled in Kempner, Lampasas County, where William Jasper
Chance’s eldest brother, John, was a merchant. In Kempner,
William Jasper Chance became active in community affairs,
just as he had in Yalobusha County, Mississippi, where he
had served as an election judge and as a justice of the peace.
In Lampasas County, William Jaspar Chance was a member
of the Saratoga Masonic Lodge #546 in Lampasas and was
probably a member of the Farmers Alliance. He made his
living as a farmer, as a landlord, and, from 1891 to 1899,
as postmaster of Kempner.

Hugh Kelso Chance spent his adolescence in Kempner,
where he became an avid fisherman. He inherited from his
uncle, Hugh L. Chance, for whom he was named, a love for
watermelons. A friend from Kempner wrote to him in 1898,
“When making a (watermelon patch) raid, think of me . . .



James and Phoebe bought a farm on the south side of
the Lampasas River from O.T. Tyler.

Six sons were born to James and Phoebe:

1. Thomas Edgar (Aug. 25, 1877-Sept. 10, 1910) is
buried in Rock Hollow Cemetery.

2. Samuel Oscar (July 31, 1879—Nov. 27, 1932) is buried
in Rock Hollow Cemetery.

3. John Henry (Dec. 17, 1880 - Sept. 13, 1956) is buried
in North Belton Cemetery.

4. James Anderson (Mar. 29, 1883 July 14, 1961) is
buried in North Belton Cemetery.

5. Wilson Monroe (Dec. 22, 1884—May 29, 1886) is
buried in Rock Hollow Cemetery.

6. Hugh Austin (Apr. 12, 1887 — Mar. 4, 1939) is buried
in North Belton Cemetery.

Submitted by James A. Hannon Jr.

Samuel C. Hannon

Samuel C. Hannon (Oct. 5, 1813—Jan. 21, 1871) was
born in Georgia. His wife, Frances (Fannie) was born No-
vember 9, 1816, and they married in Cobb County, Georgia,
on January 1, 1835.

Their first two children, Martha and Thomas, were
born in Georgia. In spring 1839, Sam, Fannie and their two
children moved to Washington County, Arkansas. While
there, five more children were born: Robert, John, Mary,
William and James. In spring 1853 Sam loaded their hold-
ings in a wagon and headed the family to Texas. They ar-
rived in the late spring or early summer 1853, at the O.T.
Tyler farm south of Belton.

Tyler owned land from Belton to what was later called
Elm Grove, a distance of six or seven miles. His land was
on both sides of the Lampasas River. The Hannon family
first lived on Tyler’s farm north of the river, but in the 1850s
they moved across the river, still on Tyler’s farm. Sam and
Fannie had two more children after moving to Texas, Lo-
renzo and Emma. They also lost triplet daughters in 1863
while Sam was away in the Confederate Army. The little
girls were born and died the same day. Fannie was 47 years
old at that time.

When the Civil War broke out, the three oldest boys
joined the Confederate army. Robert went first with Capt.
H.E. Bradford’s Company which was organized in September
1861. They trained at Camp Henry McCulloch near Vic-
toria until spring 1862 when they were assigned to Camp
No. 25 in Smith County. Their winter quarters were at Ar-
kansas Post. In a battle on January 11, 1863, Robert and
most of his company were captured by the Union Army and
sent to Camp Butler, a prison camp at Springfield, Illinois.
Robert died there on February 18, 1863.

John and Thomas Hannon enlisted April 11, 1862, in
Company I, 17th Texas Infantry, under the command of
Capt. H.M. Bouldin. Due to physical disability, Capt. Bouldin
had to resign his command and Lt. John F. Smith was pro-
moted and took command. John Hannon died somewhere
on the Arkansas front. Thomas Hannon was killed in action
on the same front. During a charge, Thomas was struck in
the head with a rifle ball while going over a rail fence. Thomas
has a Confederate marker in South Belton Cemetery, but
his burial site is unknown.

Sam Hannon joined Capt. James H. Weathers Com-
pany F, 4th Texas Cavalry. The company was raised in
August 1863 to serve as a home guard battalion in the cen-
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tral Texas area. Hannon was discharged from Confederate
service on February 5, 1864.

Sam Hannon died January 21, 1871 and is buried in
the northeast corner of South Belton Cemetery. The exact
gravesite is unknown because the grave was not marked.
His wife, Fannie, died in June 1907 and is buried in Rock
Hollow Cemetery, south of Belton. Her grave was marked
in 1976 and a marker was placed next to hers for her hus-
band.

Submitted by James A. Hannon Jr.

Louis Arnold Hansen

Louis Arnold Hansen (b. Feb. 3, 1918) was born at
Laramie, Wyoming, and on August 2, 1940, married Mary
Wallace Logan (b. Sept. 13, 1918) of Gillette, Wyoming.
Both are graduates of the University of Wyoming.

Children of this marriage are: William Louis Hansen,
a captain of the Laramie Fire Department; and Dale Eric
Hansen, an actuary with the Alaska IRS in Anchorage.

Louis, as a youth, was employed by Union Pacific Rail-
road and was a member of the 115th Horse Cavalry of the
Wyoming National Guard. He was inducted into federal
service in 1941 and served several stateside training sites
in command and staff positions. During World War II he
served as operations officer of 5th Cavalry Regiment, 1st
Cavalry, Far East Command.

Leaving active duty in 1946, he was appointed com-
manding officer of the newly activated 141st Tank Battal-
ion, Wyoming National Guard, serving at Ft. Campbell,
Kentucky, and Germany, until 1953 when he became deputy
commander at Frankfurt Depot in 1955.

Following assignment as military adviser to Tennessee
National Guard (1955-1959), he served for a year as chief
of liaison section, Military Armistice Commissioner in Pan
Mun Jam, Korea, a United Nations Command.

In 1960 he was assigned to Fort Hood where he served
until 1965 as commander, Combat Command “A,” 2nd Ar-
mored Division, inspector general and assistant chiefof staff.

Upon retirement, he became an agent for Acacia Na-
tional Life for 18 years. He is a certified life underwriter,
member of the Million Dollar Roundtable and was active
in the local and state underwriters organizations.

He served for 13 years as secretary to the Association
of the United States Army; is active in the Chamber of Com-
merce military affairs committee, Lions Club, Central Texas
Council on Alcoholism, Reserve Officers Association, First
Cavalry Association, Veterans of Foreign Wars, American
Legion, Killeen Volunteer Fire Department, B.P.O. Elks,
and a member of the administrative board of First United
Methodist Church.

Mrs. Hansen is active in the United Methodist Women,
Retired Officers Wives Club, B.P.O. Does, Eastern Star,
Lioness Club and Wednesday Review Club. She is also a
member of Tri Delta, P.E.O. and American Legion Auxili-

ary.
Submitted by Col. Louis A. Hansen



William S. Riggs

William S. Riggs, born in Tennessee in November 1837,
was left an orphan in boyhood, and came to Texas about
1849 with an uncle, Johnnie Blair and his family.

In the days when the Indians still held out terror to
the white settlers, Billy Riggs was ever ready to take up
guard duty and to defend the homes from the depredations.

When the call for Confederate service came, W.S. Riggs,
24, enlisted in the first company organized in Belton and
served with Company A, 6th Texas Cavalry, Pete Ross’ Reg-
iment, Sul Ross’ Brigade with the Army of Tennessee. He
was seriously wounded in the Battle of New Hope Chapel
in Georgia, but re-entered service as soon as he was able.
He attained the rank of first lieutenant.

Long before the railroad had penetrated central Texas,
Riggs engaged in the hazardous work of freighting by wagon
from Waco to Cameron. And in civil life, as in the times of
war, he was found ready to enter places of danger whenever
the call came to him as civil officer of town or county, having
served both as deputy sheriff of Bell County and as deputy
marshal of Belton.

Riggs was twice married, first to Pinkie Powell, whose
family resided in Waco. She died a few years after their
marriage. His second marriage was to Mrs. Sallie Bigham
White, the widow of Capt. Bob White, who died during the
Civil War. They married in the early 1880s. Sallie died in
1918.

William S. Riggs died June 8, 1927, at the Confederate
home in Austin, Travis County, and was buried in South
Belton Cemetery. Six other Confederate veterans attended
his funeral: J.J. Curlock, John Shea, E.M. Hatcher, J.T.
Pryor, Thomas Yarrell of Belton, T.J. Bridges of Prairie
Dell and A.J. Hewett of Temple.

Pete Riola

Pete Riola (b. June 11, 1873) was born in Palermo,
Italy, the son of Vito and Sally Floca Riola of Sicily. Prior
to coming to the United States, Peter was a shepherd as
were his brothers Joseph, Dominic and Frank. Pete came
to America by himself, landing in New Orleans, Louisiana,
on October 29, 1894.

Riola married Rosie Scarcella on September 4, 1904,
in Bell County. She was born October 17, 1888, in Sicily,
the daughter of Frank and Anna Marinella Scarcella. Anna,
having died in Sicily, Frank came to America with his second
wife. Rosie was four years old at that time.

Pete and Rosie worked in the grocery business in Temple
and operate the Riola Family Store, first on South st Street,
then they built a store at the corner of South 12th and Avenue
H. Rosie died in July 1974 in Temple, and Pete died Febru-
ary 6, 1968, in Temple. Both are buried in Hillcrest Cem-
etery in Temple.

Six children were born to Peter and Rosie Riola:

1. Vito (b. June 2, 1905) married Lillie Meir and they
had three children: Lillian Frances, Charles and Joyce. Vito
worked for the Temple Candy Factory and once had his
own candy factory in Temple. He now lives in Cameron
with his wife, Mable Hertenberger Riola. The family gets
together each November to make candy.

2. Frank (b. Jan. 7, 1907) never married. He worked
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as a baker at the Bell Bakery Company in Temple. He now
resides at Southland Villa Nursing Center in Temple.

3. Sallie (b. Aug. 10, 1909) married Robert Wood, who
worked for the Santa Fe Railroad. They had no children.
Sallie resides at Southland Villa Nursing Center.

4. Anna (b. June 18,1912) married Samuel Vaughn,
who worked for the Santa Fe Railroad. Anna retired in 1984
from the dietary department at Scott and White Hospital.
They had two girls: Jo Annette, who married Bill Pustka;
and Marlene, who married Clarence Lastovica.

5. Josie (b. Oct. 2, 1914) married L.E. (Red) Talley,
who worked as a roofer and carpenter. They had one son,
Pete.

6. Johnnie (b. Mar. 11, 1916) married Evelyn Henson
and recently retired as a football coach, teacher and princi-
pal in the Waco School District. He once played football
for Temple High School. They had two children: Johnnie
and Janet.

Submitted by Josie Riola Talley

Rev. G.W. Robbins

George William Robbins

Rev. George William Robbins, a farmer and Baptist
preacher in Bell and Williamson Counties, was born De-
cember 18, 1870, in Williamson County. His parents were
John G. and Cassie Keel Robbins, who had migrated to
Texas from Arkansas in the early 1800s. At the early death
of their mother, Cassie, in 1879, G.W. and his brother, Jake,
and sisters, Mollie and Mattie, were taken into the home
of their uncle Jake E. Robbins and his wife, Ellen. They
were farmers living east of Granger.

G.W. married Nancy Rebecca Bell Troxell in 1889 in
Williamson County. He was a farmer and began preaching
at the Old Friendship First Baptist Church in June 1896.

For the remainder of his life he ministered to the needs
of people in the surrounding communities, officiating at hun-
dreds of weddings and funerals, traveling many miles in his
open buggy with a team of horses in all kinds of weather.
He was an early evangelist, holding revival meetings in
churches and tabernacles throughout Williamson and Bell
Counties.

Their last home was in Holland, where he died in July
1947. She died in 1949. They are buried in the family plot
in Val Verde Cemetery. Children of the Robbins were:



Marcus H. Robinson

Marcus H. Robinson

Marcus H. Robinson, a Civil War veteran, was born
August 12, 1837. He married Elizabeth Hale and they came
to Belton from Holly Springs, Mississippi, in 1872. Marcus
was a carpenter by trade. He died September 15, 1930, and
was buried in‘South Belton cemetery. His grave has a Con-
federate marker. His wife is also buried in South Belton
Cemetery.

They had three daughters: Anna, who married W.H.
Robert; Mollie, who married M.A. Craft of Bastrop; and
Blanche, who married Ben Allen.

Blanche and Ben Allen, son of J.Q. and Martha Scott
Allen, were parents of a daughter, Myrtle, who married Neal
Bassel. The Allens later divorced. Ben moved to Browns-
ville and Blanche remained in Belton, where she died No-
vember 28, 1953. Blanche Allen and her grandson, Merrit
Pilcher Bassel, have marked graves in the J.Q. Allen plot
in North Belton Cemetery.

Submitted by ].D. Bassell

Maynard F.W. Robinson

Maynard F.W. Robinson was born in England, at Rich-
mond, on June 8, 1871. He came to this country and was
employed by the Santa Fe Railroad for 27 years. His appren-
ticeship as machinist was served with the International &
Great Northern Railroad at Taylor, after which he went to
work for the Santa Fe at Cleburne shops. He was promoted
later to shop foreman at Gainesville, then to the position
of master mechanic at Silsbee. In November 1906 he was
transferred to Temple where he had charge of the mechan-
ical department of the southern division of Gulf lines.

Robinson died when his rowboat capsized while inspect-
ing a bridge across flooded waters of Little River. Many
men spent numerous hours searching the waters for the bodies
of Robinson and his partner, F.W. Leatherbury.

He was a Mason, an Elk, a Lion and a lay minister of
Christ Episcopal Church. *Maynard F.W. died September
11, 1921, and Mrs. Robinson, who was born in Manchester,
England, on September 11, 1872, died March 11, 1951.

Maynard F.M. and Mary Robinson married in England
after having been childhood sweethearts. They came to the
United States in 1894 and lived in Cleburne, Gainesville
and Beaumont before moving to Temple in 1906. Mary was
active in church, civic and social life in Temple and was a
life-long member of the Episcopal church.

During World War I, Mrs. Robinson did volunteer work
for the Red Cross, and again in World War II, donated her
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time to the same organization. She was also a Gray Lady
at McCloskey General Hospital. She was an active member
of the Temple Music Club and 42 Club.
The Robinsons had two children: *Maynard W. (Apr.
9, 1896 - Jan. 23, 1954) and Rebe O., who married Thomas
Jefferson Cloud.
*Marked graves, Hillcrest Cemetery, Temple

Willie Houston and Alice Irene Sutton Robinson on their 50th anni-
versary in 1971.

Willie Houston Robinson

Willie Houston (Bill) and Alice Irene Robinson have
been lifelong Bell County residents. Bill was born March
21, 1898, at Brookhaven, Texas, and the Robinson farm is
now part of Fort Hood. Willie was the son of Charles Henry
and Sarah Mandaline (Sallie) Oswalt Robinson.

At age 18, Bill Robinson began a career with Santa
Fe Railroad as a newsbutch for Fred Harvey Concessions.
He sold papers, magazines and snacks first on the trains,
then in stations at Houston, Galveston, Fort Worth and
Temple. Getting off duty from a train run, he would walk
the seven miles from Killeen to the Robinson farm. On Ja-
nuary 3, 1920, Bill switched to rail work. He began as a
brakeman, then in 1926 was promoted to conductor. Among
the train runs he worked were Temple to Galveston, Brown-
wood, Sweetwater, San Angelo, Cleburne, Bellville Yards
and Houston. His Santa Fe career spanned more than 50
years. During rail doldrums of the Depression, Bill, in 1936,
worked the Santa Fe extra board while he also ran Sellers
Grocery in Belton. Maintaining a full train schedule until
he was 70, Bill Robinson retired in 1968. A

On December 17, 1921, Bill Robinson married Alice
Irene Sutton of Sparta. She is the daughter of Marion Alonzo
and Margaret Ella Sellers Sutton and granddaughter of early
settler James Riley Sutton who came to Bell County in 1849.
J.R. Sutton filled in for the mother Irene never knew. Her
grandfather lived with the Sutton family, helping raise his
son, Marion’s children after their mother died when Irene
was 18 months old.

Bill and Irene Robinson had two daughters: Billie Mar-
garet (b. Jan. 22, 1923) married Alfred Raymond Owen,
then Robert Zimmerman; and Barbara Jeanne (b. Nov. 26,
1926) married Ivan Joseph Bakke Jr. Two of the couple’s
six grandchildren, Anthony Wayne Owen and Barbara Kay



child of John Hopkins (1799-1858) and Sarah Turner Lee
(1803—1879). John Hopkins Lee was an Indian fighter who
served with General Andrew Jackson, and was reputed to
be a cousin of Robert E. Lee of Virginia.

The family moved to Texas while Ben D. Lee was a
small child, and settled near a community later called Belton.
Ben D. Lee married Susan Allie Grider (b. Sept. 5, 1850)
on November 21, 1865. These children were born of this
marriage:

1. John G. (b. Jan. 4, 1868) married Lizzie Ray Chandler
on January 16, 1889. Their children were: Allie Ray (b.
Oct. 12, 1889); John Grider (b. Nov. 24, 1893); Ivy P. (b.
Nov. 24, 1893); Cora C. (b. Aug. 1, 1895); Elizabeth (b.
Sept. 29, 1897); and Samuel Chandler (b. Sept. 29, 1906).
The family lived in Brownwood.

2. Cora A. (b. Oct. 20, 1871) married A.L. (Lon) Curtis
on April 7, 1898. One child was born: A. Lee Curtis (July
17, 1899~ May 7, 1979). They lived in Belton.

3. Walter J. (b. May 29, 1874) married Allice W. Staton
on December 16, 1895. Their children were: Mary (b. Mar.
31, 1897) and Virginia Ann (b. Jan. 23, 1912). The family
lived in Dallas.

4. Aubrey M. (b. Oct. 21, 1877) married Lillian Rose
on November 10, 1908. Their children were: Virginia Rose
(b. Aug. 1, 1909) and John Aubrey (b. Dec. 6, 1912). They
lived in Mineral Wells.

5. Robert E. (b. Aug. 1, 1880) married Mary Moreman
(date uncertain). They had two children: Dorothy Kate (b.
Mar. 25, 1907) and John Curtis (b. Oct. 22, 1915). They
lived in Dallas.

6. Ben D. Jr. (b. Mar. 31, 1882) married Cora Agee
(date uncertain) and they had these children: Cora Mae
(b. Apr. 18, 1904); Mildred (b. Feb. 1, 1907); Ben D. III
(b. Feb. 1, 1907). They lived in Alice.

Ben D. Lee became a prominent building contractor
in Central Texas, and was responsible for several of the
major structures in Belton, including the county courthouse,
the Carnegie Library (now Bell County Museum) and the
opera house (now First Christian Church). He also built
the Milam County courthouse in 1892.

Lee was an active supporter of early public fairs in the
county. He helped organize the first county fair association
for Bell County and provided land for the fairgrounds near
his home on the southeast side of Belton, on what is pre-
sently known as Walker Street.

Lee died December 26, 1912, and was buried at North
Belton Cemetery. His wife, Susan Allie Grider Lee, preceded
him in death on July 9, 1903. She is also interred in North
Belton Cemetery.

Submitted by Lon Curtis

Edward F. Lee

Edward F. Lee was born March 21, 1821, in Franklin
County, Tennessee. He farmed and built wagons in Ten-
nessee prior to 1853 when he came to Belton with his par-
ents. In Belton he became a land speculator, purchased,
improved and sold many acres of land. A carpenter, he was
also involved in contracting and building, and built many
fine residences in Belton.

In 1863 Ed Lee was elected sheriff of Bell County and
filled the office until 1864 when he joined Captain Graves’
company of Texas Cavalry. He was stationed at Browns-
ville and involved in repairing artillery wagons and can-
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nons. He was in Houston when the Civil War ended. In
1867 he was appointed county treasurer by Governor
Edmund J. Davis.

Ed Lee and Rebecca A. Taylor married in Franklin
County, Tennessee, on January 21, 1845. She was born No-
vember 21, 1818, in Tennessee, daughter of Colonel W.N.
and Polly Johnson Taylor. The children born of this mar-
riage were:

. Harriet married Richard Graves of Mills County.
. *Mary married Thomas F. Carpenter.

. William T.

. Amanda married James E. Mitchell.

. Lou married a Cook.

. Brown T.

. *Robert E. (b/d 1859).

. *Elizabeth E. (Nov. 29, 1852 June 8, 1864).

. Sarah C. (Dec. 6, 1850~ June 18, 1864).

Mrs. Lee was a member of the Methodist Episcopal
Church and Edward Lee was a Mason. *Rebecca died July
30, 1899, and *Edward died May 9, 1903.

*Marked graves, South Belton Cemetery

O 0NN O ON —

Hiram Cyron Lee

Hiram Cyron Lee (May 31, 1813—Jan. 8, 1891), son
of John (b. circa 1784) and Tempy Knight Lee, was born
in Fayette County, Georgia, but moved to Randolph County,
Alabama, where he lived until his death, except for one year
spent in Bell County, Texas. He married Eliah Phillips
Hanson (b. Mar. 17, 1826) of Noonan, Coweta County,
Georgia, on March 1, 1842.

The Lees came to Bell County in November 1889 and
spent most of their time at the home of Louis Littleton Talley,
but also visited with their sons, John T.T. and William Bailey
Lee, who resided about four miles east of Heidenheimer.

Deliah Lee died near Roanoke, Alabama, on December
11, 1908. The Lees had seven children, several of whom
lived in Bell County. They were:

1. Elizabeth Ann married David Mayfield and had three
children, two of whom died. She and her youngest son,
Charlie, came to Temple to live, then moved to New Mexico,
and later to a place near Nogales, Arizona, where she died
in March 1923.

2. Martha Ellen (b. Aug. 13, 1848) married Louis Litt-
leton Talley on January 7, 1873.

3. Lucinda Temperance (b. June 6, 1851) married Robert
R. Benefield. Among her children was Walter, who moved
to Bell County about 1891 or 1892, and resided near Rogers
for the balance of his life. He died there in the 1940s.

4. Nancy Ogzella (b. June 29, 1853) came to Bell County
in 1886, and lived with the Talley family until her marriage
to Handy Godwin on April 17, 1892. She lived in Bell County
for several years, then moved to Dallas with her son. She
is buried near her birthplace. She had two children, one of
whom died in early childhood and the other, Zoolin A.
Godwin, married a sister of Charles R. Harris of Temple.
Zoolin is a salesman for the southeastern states and now
lives in Atlanta, Georgia.

5. John Timothy Toppler (b. Jan. 21, 1856) came to
Bell County about 1884, and farmed about four miles east
of Heidenheimer. He married about 1889, and then moved
to Bee County, where he farmed and conducted a grocery
business at Leedale. He later moved to New Mexico and
died at Waterloo, New Mexico, on April 21, 1920.



9. James Knox Polk (July 22, 1841-Oct. 22, 1915)
was born in Tupelo, Mississippi, and married Bettie Luns-
ford (b. Nov. 26, 1855) in Mississippi. He died in Brown-
wood, Brown County, Texas. He had enlisted for the Civil
War in Belton on March 14, 1862, for a period of three
years. He mustered on April 2, 1862, in Company D, 21st
Texas Confederate Cavalry Regiment of Lancers under Capt.
G.R. Freeman and Col. Carter. Mustered out on September
11, 1865, at San Antonio, he then engaged in stock farming
in Bell and McLennan Counties. He was recorded on the
1860 census of Bell County with his blind father, Hardy
Hightower Holcombe, 63, living in his home.

Submitted by Mrs. Althea Copeland Taylor

James Holcombe

James Holcombe, eldest son of Kinchen and Nancy High-
tower Holcombe, was born in 1790 or before in Bute County,
North Carolina. The first census of the United States taken
in 1790, records Kinchen Holcombe with family living in
Morgan District, Rutherford County, North Carolina. He
is listed as head of house with family consisting of one son
under 16 and one female.

Land records in Buncombe County, North Carolina,
indicate that Kinchen Holcombe was active in land dealing
in several counties of North Carolina from 1791 and as late
as 1812 in Maury and Lincoln Counties in Tennessee. It is
not known just when the family moved to Tennessee; how-
ever, there seems to be uncertainty as to whether the twins
born June 1, 1801, were born in North Carolina or Ten-
nessee.

Though there is no knowledge of the early years of James
Holcombe, we can assume he was in young manhood when
the family lived in Maury County, Tennessee, and he prob-
ably married there about 1812. Four children are listed for
him: John H.B., George, Thomas and James Monroe. The
last named child was born in 1824 in Franklin County, Ten-
nessee.

It is not known when James Holcombe left Tennessee.
It is known that he was in Texas as early as 1835. The
family has copies of three Republic of Texas certificates
granting land to him for services. They are dated January
18, 1838; July 3, 1838; and May 1839. One states that he
was granted land as a single man, having arrived in No-
vember 1835. According to Elizabeth Weir McPherson who
wrote a book on the Holcombe family, James lived in Belton

for many years.
Submitted by Mrs. Althea Copeland Taylor

James Monroe Holcombe

James Monroe Holcombe, son of James Holcombe and
grandson of Kinchen Holcombe, was born in 1824 in Fran-
klin County, Tennessee. He moved to Itawamba County,
Mississippi, and married there on October 10, 1844, to Laura
Elizabeth Dawson, born 1827, in Mississippi, the daughter
of Riley and Elizabeth Townsend Dawson.

James Monroe is recorded in the 1850 census of Dis-
trict 7, Itawamba County, as a farmer with a family. They
had three children born in Mississippi and one on the way
when they decided to move to Texas in late 1850, arriving
in 1851 -52. They settled in Bell County and raised 10 chil-
dren.
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Holcombe was a member of the Independent Blues,
the first Bell County volunteer Ranger organization which
had occasional skirmishes with Indians.

As a resident of Bell County, James Monroe enlisted
in Company G, Texas Confederate Regiment of Cavalry,
commanded by Col. George W. Baylor. He became ill and
returned home, whereupon his son, William Thomas, en-
listed and served in the Civil War.

In a letter to his wife dated February 10, 1862, from
camp at Dallas, Texas (Darnell’s Dameron Company), James
Monroe Holcombe mentions his brothers Thomas and George
and their families. It is not clear whether George and Thomas
were in service. He also write to his son, “I want you to
stay at home until I come, fail not for your mother’s sake —

and brothers and sisters. If you want to go in my place, it
can be arranged.”

William Thomas was 17 when he enlisted at Clarks-
ville, Red River County, Texas, in Company D, 18th Texas
Confederate Cavalry Regiment. He was honorably discharged
on May 24, 1865, at Houston.

Holcombe died May 4, 1865, and is buried in South
Belton Cemetery. Laura Elizabeth Dawson Holcombe died
in 1917 and is buried in Belton. Some of their children re-
mained in Bell County and raised their families for five gen-
erations. Children of Laura E. and James Monroe Holcombe
were:

1. William Thomas (b. Sept. 20, 1845) was born in
Mississippi, and married Eliza Caroline Eubanks.

2. Sarah (Sallie) Elizabeth (b. 1847) was born in Mis-
sissippi and married Harmon Wilson Doss.

3. James Joseph (b. Oct. 7, 1849) was born in Missis-
sippi and married Belle Tallon.

4. C. Lavinia (b. 1851) was born in Arkansas.

The following children were all born in Texas.

5. Annie Celia (b. 1853).

6. John (b. ca. 1855).

7. ELi D. (b. Feb. 17, 1857).

8. Mary Lou (b. 1859).

9. Jackson D. (Doc) (b. 1861).

10. Sterling P. (b. 1864).

Submitted by Melissa Muehlhause Benson and
Althea Copeland Taylor

John Holcombe

John Holcombe, the youngest son of Kinchen Holcombe,
was born circa 1803, and died circa 1845. He married Nancy
Purnell, whose father came from Ireland and her mother
was of French ancestry. Nancy Holcombe died circa 1847
from poisoning administered to her by a servant. Their second
child, Adeline Holcombe, was poisoned and died at the same
time as her mother.

John Holcombe moved from Maury County, Tennessee,
to Little Rock, Arkansas, before 1839; thence to near Gai-
nesville, Cook County, Texas, about 1842, where he bought
land. He moved in 1843 to Grundy County, Missouri, buying
land on which Trenton, Missouri, now stands. He moved
later to Benton County, Missouri, then to the Ozark Moun-
tain region of south-central Missouri, where he bought land
at the present site of Warsaw, Missouri. He left a section
of land at Clarksville, Red River County, Texas, granted
him by Texas.

Children other than Adeline included: Paralee, who mar-
ried Dr. Alexander Blucher Nephler; Robert H., who died



CEMETARY PLAQUES
3-6-4

sons of Confederate veterans and friends met at the south Belton
cemetery on March 6, 2004 to place plaques on the graves of 30
confederate Vveterans that had not been honored in the past.This
inclued making the frames, digging holes, pouring cement,and
p1acin2 the plaques with attached bolts on top of the cement. The
city of Belton provided a water truck for mixing the cement.
Those participating were:SvVC member James Kinnear. Andy Snyder.
Barrett Snyder,Dan Snyder, Logan Snyder,Marcia Snyder,SCV member
Ralph Snyder,SvC member Rocky Sprott, SCV member Richard Sutton
SCV Member David N. wWeber, SCV member Robert welch, and SCv
member wayne wilson.

Plaques for Confederate veterans were: W.R. Armstrong,Joel D.Blair,
Hiram R.Bowels,DrJohn W.Embree, Robert C.Gibham, Moses Swan Gibham,
Oliver H. Gibham. Samuel L. Hasley, E.W, Henry, J.J. Holcomp,
william Light,John M.Payne, Tazwe¥1 Powers,James T. Roberts,N.B.
Robertson, Horatio Shelton, Marcus Shelton, william Smith, J.M.
Spencer, wWilliam G.w.Stone, Theodore Supple, Robert H.Taylor, James
Armidtead vanNess, J.C.Yarbough, W.L. Young, Elias R. warren, Robert

M. white, william B. wittington and Martin wiseman.

Page 1
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Bell County, TX - South:Belton Cemetery

USGENWEB NOTICE: In keeping with our policy of providing free information on
the Internet, material may be freely used by non-commercial entities, as long
as this message remains on all copied material, AND permission is obtained from
the contributor of the file.

These electronic pages may NOT be reproduced in any format for profit or
presentation by other organizations. Persons or organizations desiring to use
this material for non-commercial purposes, MUST obtain the written consent of
the contributor, OR the legal representative of the submitter, and contact the
listed USGenWeb archivist with proof of this consent.

"SOUTH BELTON CEMETERY, BELL COUNTY, TEXAS"
SUBMITTER: Bill Bost (longwired@hotmail.com) 5 Jun 1999

The South Belton Cemetery is within the city limits of Belton, Bell County, Texas.
It is bounded on four sides by city streets. The numbers by each burial indicates

a grave number on a plat of the cemetery. The original plat is filed in the office
of the Genealogical Records Chairman, Agnes Woodson Chapter DAR, PO Box 702, Belton,
TX 76513 (1968 information). This cemetery is of special interest because of the 32
Confederate veterans buried here.

This list is generated from field notes made in about 1968, and should not be
exclusively relied upon for information. As a project of the Bell County Historical
Commission, County cemeteries are being re-inventoried and lists such as this one
are being updated in doing so. As the computer list is prepared from a photocopy of
a list that was typed from field notes which could have errors in field observation
researchers should be careful about relying on this information for other than perh
leads. Caution is advised, but it is hoped that researchers may be helped by it, as
intent is to provide the best information that volunteers can provide. Corrections,
changes, additions or additional information are welcomed, and will be considered fo
inclusion with the next update.

This list is from BELL COUNTY TOMBSTONE RECORDS, Vol 1 of 2, and some information i
included from the Historical Commission's GUIDE TO HISTORICAL MARKERS, and is used b
permission of the West Bell Genealogical Society and Bell County Historical Commissi
These volumes contain some 64 cemeteries of Bell County, and will be converted to co
format a few at a time.

LAST NAME FIRST/MIDDLE NAME DATES GRAVE #; NOTES
ALEXANDER Preston P. 1842-1873 92
ALEXANDER Wm. R. 1807-1885 235
ARMSTRONG Martha 1815-1891 153
ARMSTRONG Lutie 1853-1890 174
ARMSTRONG W.R. 1833-1889 177

ATWOOD Thomas 33; CsA
BAILEY Mattie -1866 45; Infant
BAILEY William Webster 1854-1923 45

BAILEY Cathrine JosephenelB862-1937 45

BAILEY Brook 1902-1904 45; Infant
BATTE Bell Way 1870-1932 22

BATTE J e Liie 1836-1909 22

BATTE Rooney -1877 22; Infant
BATTE Mrs. N.IZ. 1836-1877 22

BEAN George 1803-1876 47

ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/tx/bell/cemetery/sbelton.txt 6/18/03



BELL
BIGHAM
BIGHAM
BIGHAM
BIGHAM
BIRDWELL
BIRHAM
BLACK
BLACK
BLACK
BLACK
BLAIR
BLAIR
BLAIR
BLAIR
BLAIR
BOONE
BOWLES
BOWLES
BOWLES
BRADFORD
BRADFORD
BRADFORD
BRADFORD
BRANHAM
BRANHAM
BRAWNER
BRAWNER
BRIMER
BROOKMAN
BROOKMAN
BROOKMAN
BROOKMAN
BROOKMAN
BROOKMAN
BROOKMAN
BROWN
BURRIS
BURRIS
BURRIS
BUTLER
CADDEL
CAMERON
CARPENTER
CHALK
CHALK
CHALK
CHALK
CHALK
COLLINS
COOK

COX

CURB
DAILEY
DECHERD
DECHERD
DECHERD
DENISON
DERRICK

Polly D.
O:.H.

Nancy

M,.S.

Robert G.
Virginia
Margaret A.
William
Mary Jane
David
Cathrine
Elizabeth Ann
Eliza Ann
Joel
Elizabeth L.
John
George H.
H.R.

Hiram
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Henry

Kate Ellis
Henry

Mary A.
Clifton
James K.
James K.
Franklin A.
(=)

Fred
Virginia
Charlie
W.L.

Wmnm.

Mary
Lavenia Frances
Chas.

Wm.
Elizabeth
Laura

Mary

Mary Ann
TR

Robert Lewis
Ann Margaret
W.E.
Francis
W.R.

Rosa

Henry €4
William
John

Sarah T.
Julia H.
B.S.

Harret F.
Franklin
James H.

-1877
1815-1865
1813-1896
1817-1886
1843-1890
1840-1873
1848-1911
1813-1893
1815-1883
1839-1918
1841-1866
1860-1863

1862
1806-1860
1808-1881

-1870
1887-1888
1827-1874

1839-1873
1800-1877

-1864

-1860
1832-1909
1829-1883
1822-1883
1844-1873

1800-1871

1851-1839
18721883
1849-1901
1808-1893
1813-1892
-1870
1889-1894
1881-1882
1820=-1851
1860-1882
1818-1887
1856-
1842-1909
1841-1914
1851-1891
1879-1881
1821 =185
1815-1898
1877-1878
=1863

1797-1874
1801-1871

1844-1916
1881-1889
-1880

211; Died age 62 Yrs

99
99
101
146
218
149
31; CsA
31
31
31
236

237; Birth or death date?

238
220

220; Died age 67 Yrs

19
183
84; CSA
185
223

224; Died Rge 60 Yrs
228; Died Age 26 Yrs

229

1133

ILERES

55

56; CSA (Same as
51

48

48; CSA

202

202

previous?)

202; Born in Germany

202
202

198; Consort of J.G HARRAL

203
203

203; Probably first burial in this cem

34
142
137; RAge 24 Yrs

98; Co. B. 21 Cav.

201; CsA

201

201

89

89; Born in NC
241

CSA

143; Died Age 52 Yrs

94; CSA

186; CSA

232; Wife of Dr.
23

23; CSA

128

152

123

ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/tx/bell/cemetery/sbelton. txt
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DULANEY
DUNCAN
DUNCAN
DUNCAN

DUNN
ELLIOTT
ELLIOTT
ELLIS
EMBREE
EMBREE
EMBREE
EMBREE
EMBREE
EMBREE
EMBREE
EUBANKS
FERGUSON
FEWELL
FOUTS

FOUTS
FRANKLIN
FRANKLIN
FROST
GILLILAND
GOLDSMITH
GOTT
HAMILTON
HAMILTON
HAMMERSMITH
HAMMERSMITH
HAMMERSMITH
HAMMERSMITH
HAMMERSMITH
HANNON
HARDEMAN
HARDEMAN
HARDIN
HARRIS
HARRIS
HASLEY
HASLEY
HENDRICKSON
HENDRICKSON
HENRY

HENRY

HENRY

HENRY

HENRY

HENRY

HENRY

HENRY

HILL

HOGAN

HOGAN

HOGUE
HOLBERT
HOLCOMB
HOLCOME
HOLCOME

Maud Beatrice
Mary Ann
Thomas

Mrs. Thomas
Francis

Wm. R.

Henry B.
Cyrus

Nattie
Tennessee Keys
Mary E.

Pr. J.W.
Henrietta
Johnnie
Russell
Caroline
Hough

Enoch Orville
Tennie Armstrong
Noah Fritz
M.M.M.

Martha

Ollie

Mary

Sarah

Alma

John W.
Caroline T.

1881-1914
1825-1869
1821-1866
1825-1896
1880-1881
1851-1857
1gi3=1852

-1866
1853-1869
1840-1919
1855-1856
1828-1895
1834-1863
1859-1862

=1.893
1825-1865
1912-1938

-1869
1799~-1888

~1.881
1869-1872
1839-1869
1863-1864
1857-1926
1841-1884
1892=-1918

-1881

-1865

Mrs. Minerva E1izal849-1909

Jennie May
Thomas M.
Infant

Thomas
Cornelia

wW.J.

Mrs. Sarah Ann
Wm. M.

Little Willie
Sam

A.D.

Jan

John C.
Robert
Infant

W.W.

E.W.

Mrs. Jennie
Mattie

Constant
William H.
Alice M.
Ellen
Robert
James

Eli D.
J.J.

-1887
1874-1876

1857-1859
1848-1874
1806-

1849-1874

1848-1877
1825-1884

1826-1883
1887-1913

-1883
1781-1867
1846-1873

-1909
1871=-1885

1871-1874
1854-1916
1866-1920
1883-1886
1874-1881

1857-1928

155
225
225
226
106
140
145

231; Died Age 35 Yrs

57
58
59
60
61
63
64

Page 3 of 7

84; Wife of T.J. EUBANKS & dau. of Jam

222
52
168

No legible #: Infant

124
125
24:5
114
03

24l

131

131; Died Age 5 Yrs

203

203; Infant

203

203; Dau. Of P. &
203

187; CSA

194

196

44; Also KELTON, Texas Historical Mark

76

Tl

24; CSA

26

200

200; Born in Ohio
178

19578

178

171; Oldest, 9-3-1783 end of Amer. Rev

172
175
176
178
195
18
20
188
91
36; CSA
15
38

ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/tx/bell/cemetery/sbelton.txt
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HOLLAND
HUNDLEY
HUNT
SBELL
ISBELL
JENISON
KATTS
KATTS
KAVANAUGH
KAVANAUGH
KAVANAUGH
KAVANAUGH
KEGLEY
KEGLEY
KEYS

KEYS

KEYS
KINGSBURY
KINGSBURY
KINNEY
KINNEY
KIRCHNER
LEE

LEE

LEE

LEE

LEE

LEE

LEE

LIGHT
LIGHT
LIGHT
LIGHT
LIGHT
LIGHT
LLOYD
LOVE
LUDLOW
LUDLOW
LYNCH
MALLORY
MALLORY
MALLORY
MANION
MATHIAS
MCANULTY
MCBEATH
MCFARLAND
MCFARLAND
MCGINNIS
MCGUIRE
MCGUIRE
MCGUIRE
MCMILLON
MEYER
MEYER
MILLER
MILLER
MILLER

ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/tx/bell/cemetery/sbelton. txt

Ca0
William L.
Hattie
James H.
Amanda
Rachel
Elizabeth
E1li P.
Emitt

R.B.

James

Rev. Dr. Wm M.
Sarah

Sem

Sarah
Henry
Matthew
Nancy A.

R.D. and A.A.
Joshua

Mary A.

E.F.

Sarah

John H.
Elizabeth
Sarah

Robert E.
Rebecca
Travis

Dora

M.D.

Robert
William

R.H:

Aubrey J.
Judge Robert J.
Incant (?)
William G.
Capt. Julius
Dr. P.H:
Willie G.
Alice May
A.B.

Mary J.

Sarah

Mary Clark
Mary T. Summers
W.Y.

Giles & Alonzo
J.W.M.D.
James

Argent B.
Catherine J.
Charles F.
Nancy

R.C.

Kate

Lizzie

-1852

1820-1903
1814-1858

1819-1880

-1866
1834-
1830-1885
1864-1907
1837-1872

=1.872
1837-1924
1813-1889

—1583
1799-186%
1828-1905
1826-1908

1870-1871
-1889
1874-1899
1821-1903
1803-1879
1799-1858
1852-1864
1850-1864
18399
1818-1899
1868-1888
1880-1885
183311922
1870-1908

1848-1917
1902-1986
1879
1889
1848-1877

18371873
1865-1873
-1870

17798=1881
1863-1887
-1861
1872
-1869
1834-1879
1805-1885

1833-1870
18495-1878
1847-1923
1832-1876
1842-1862
1849-1882
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86; CSA

136

45 I
82; San Jacinto Veteran
82; Tex Historical marker
62

189; 81 Yrs

190

128

128

128; CsA

128; Age 73 Yrs

110

110

46

32

132

192

192; Broken, not legible
39; Infants?

74

126

100

210

210

100

100

100; Birth or death date?
100

111

111

112; CsA

113

40; CsA

42

108

156

153; Birth or death date?
205

K7; Gk

220

220

220; Infant

197; CsA

193; Age 52 - Not legible
144

1

233

234; Age 62

17; Infants

14; Should be MD (Dr?)
14; Born in Ireland
14; Born in GA

71

191

191

65

66

67

6/18/03



MILLER
MILLER
MILLER
MILLER
MILLER
MONTGOMERY
NELSON
NORMAND
NUNN
PARNELL
PARNELL
PAUL
PAYNE
PERRING
PETERS
PETERS
PHILLIPS
POWERS
POWERS
POWERS
POWERS
POWERS
POWERS
POWERS
RATHER
RAY

REED
REED
REESE
REESE
REESE
RICHARDS
RIGGS
ROBERTS
ROBERTS
ROBERTS
ROBERTS
ROBERTSON
ROBERTSON
ROBINSON
ROSS
RUCKER
RUCKER
RUCKER
SANDERS
SAVAGE
SAVAGE
SAVAGE
SAVAGE
SAWYER
SAWYER
SEVIER
SHANKLIN
SHANKLIN
SHANKLIN
SHELTON
SHELTON
SLOAN
SLOAN

ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/tx/bell/cemetery/sbelton.txt

Amelia
Charlie
Jimmie
Annie

A.W.

C adis
Isabella H.
Maud

Dr. S.A.
Alice

Henry M.
Mahla D.
J.N.
Johnnie Bell
Chas A.
James
Andrew Lynn
Jimmy
George W.
John
Tazewell
Mary Margaret
Katie

John H.
Victor

Mrs. Sophia A.

Amanda Jane
James Perry

Henry
Henry
A.W.

W.S.

John T.
Jeff

e B

J.T-

J:Ja

Vina

N.B.
Rommy Padgitt
Bessie
Mollie K.
Pansy
ToTis

Ann

David
Francis
Mary Anne
Valentine
S..E.

Lilea May
William T.
Gordon W.
Ellen J.
Haratio
Mark

Mary T.
Julia Emma

1842-1868

-1869
1874-1875

-1862
1806-1862
1829-1887
NS 2 =187
1887-1943

-1888
1861-1888
1849-1917
1824-1875

1883

187 1=1876
-1896
-1882

1848-1875

1825-1888

1829-1908

1838-1918

1862-1936

1868=1921
-1880

1822-1877

1827-1904

1822-1908

1874-1884

1868-1875

1183751928
1824-1899
1862-1904
1871~

1832-1902
1828-1871

18184

~ 1893
1832-1901
18301908

-1896
1857=1892
1794-1878
1852-1874

=1:8775

-1864
1799-1888
1807-1881

-1878
-1894

Page 5 of 7

68

69

70

72

75; Dates?

239

204

45

148; CSA

54

54

230

121

30; Birth or death date?
8; Corp., Co. E, 1lst Texas Cav.
9

180; Infant

10%7; Infant

107

107

107; CsA

107

109

109

227; Infant

138

80

80

27; Unknown

28

29

34; CSA

104

40

40

191; Died Age 32
191; CsA

165

167; Wife of J.J. ROBERTSON
16; CSA

152

208

208; Mother

208

219

85

85; Born in England
87; Infant

88

122

827

150; Infant

164; Died Age 19 Yrs
169

169

95; CSA

96; CSA

179; Died Age 5 Yrs
170; Died Age 47 Yrs

6/18/03



SLOAN
SMITH
SMITH
SMITH
SPENCER
SPENCER
SPENCER
SPENCER
SPENCER
SPENCER
SPURGIN
SPURGIN
STEWARD
STEWART
STEWART
STEWART
STOCKTON
STONE
STONE
STONE
STONE
STONE
STONE
STONE
SULLIVAN
SUPPLE
SUPPLE
SUPPLE
TAYLOR
TAYLOR
TAYLOR
TAYLOR
THOMPSON
THORP
THORP
THORP
TUCKER
TUCKER
TULLOCK
TULLOCK
TULLOCK
TULLOCK
TURNER
TYLER
TYLER
TYLER
URBIN
VAN NESS
VAN NESS
VAN NESS
VANCIL
VENABLE
VENABLE
VENABLE
VENABLE
VENABLE
WADE
WADE
WALKER

Maggie
William
Cora Duncan
Hugh

Henry W.
Ann Eliza
J.M.

Infant
Infant
Infant
Elvira
Nicholas
Louisa E.
James W.
Margaret
W.B.
Amanda
Lizzie

W.C W,
Sallie A.
RGW

Nobia
Sallie
(Disregard)
Mrs. M.A.
Caroline I.
Georgia Ann
T.A.

Robert H.
Robert H.
Mary E.
Mary Jane
Mary A.
James
Minnie

J 0.

Mattie W.
Mattie E.

Marle Augusta

-1888

1857-1885
1846-1876
1879-1892
1847-1912
1838-1916

~1872

=1:873

=1:87(6
1820-1881
1816-1867
1830=1908
1824-1890
1855-1889
1857=1901
18331881
1898-1900
1828-1902
1839-1890
1856-1890
1867-1878
1873-1874

1847-1884
=855
1834

1828-1882
1828-1910

-1866
1811-1884

1854-1878
-1876
-1864
—1.872

Christiana Augustal864-1900

Mary Vina
M.H.
Mrs. Leah

Frances Minnie

Wm. Worth
Addie A.
Charles
Mary Ann
Callie J.
James A.
Nora

Baby

Frank W.
Mrs. A.E.
William J.
Mary J.
Beauregard
Lula Spencer
Lillian

1864-1900
1819-1863
1845-1874
-1864
-1864
-1863
—1.855
1844-1915
1866-1901
1840-1894
-1876
-1873
1852-1878
1841-1897
1841-1906
1844-1894
1861-1862
1869-1908

182
41;
221
221
240
240
240
240;
240;
240;
83
83

154;

o WN

&
213
116
20127
212;
2057
206;
207
2087
166;
141
114;
158
114
160;
162;
163;
163

167
22

78;
795
81;
Al
129
129
129

CSA

Infant
Infant
Infant

CSA

Infant
Died Age
CSA

CSA

Died Age

Age 7
6 Months

Died Age
Died Age
Infant

Page 6 of 7

18 Yrs

35 Yrs

16 Yrs
32 Yrs

Died Age 9 Yrs
Died Age 9 Yrs
Wife of John A TYLER

159; Died Age 16 Yrs
Son of W.J. & A.C.

204;
204
204
204
204
97
240
118

ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/tx/bell/cemetery/sbelton.txt
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WALKER
WALKER
WALKER
WALKER
WARREN
WARREN
WARREN
WARREN
WEBSTER
WELLHAUSEN
WHITE
WHITE
WHITE
WHITE
WHITE
WHITE

WHITTINGTON
WHITTINGTON
WHITTINGTON

WILLIAMS
WILSON
WISEMAN
WISEMAN
WISEMAN
WISEMAN
WISEMAN
WOMACH
WOMACH
WRAY

WRAY

WRAY
WRIGHT
YANCY
YANCY
YARBROUGH
YARBROUGH
YARBROUGH
YOUNG
YOUNG

ftp://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/tx/bell/cemetery/sbelton. txt

Irene

Sue Lola
Mary Caster
Erasmus

Alice Ann
William
Sarah
William
Mason
Columbus Reid
R.M.

Kittie

R.M.

Major R.M.
Kittie

Miles W.
Hiram A.
Maria Eva
W.B.

Mabel

Eliza Bigham
Martha V.
Sarah A.
Elijah
Nannie
Ropert
Louisa
John B.
Dollie
Mary A.
J.W.
Mrs Elina Wheeler
John

Edward M.

Tom

J oG

Lilla Ann

Eusie L.

W.L.

SR

=

1814-1873
1804-1891
1806-1881

1818-1884
1815-1875
1849-1877
1877-1902
1828-1863
1859-1860
1861-1883

1859-1860

-1869
1874-1892
1846-1878
1840-1878
1879-1881
1835~-1917

-1892

—1.881

=1:895
1858-1883
1854-1892
1852~-1913
1857-1930
1862-1897
1825-1901
1816-1891
1808-1855
1815-1868
1893-18995
1883-1905
1841-1926

-1886
1874-1893
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119

120

204

204

35

49; Marker broken
53

53

50

lel

102

102

102

103; CsA

105; Duplicate?
130

147

147

147

10

146

209

216; Died Age 55 Yrs
216; Died Age 73 Yrs
217

217

43

43

15

12

13

214

189

199

115

1S

115; Died Age 36 Yrs
219

219; csA
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December 14, 2001

Office of Memorial Programs (403A)
Department of Veterans Affairs

810 Vermont Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20420-0001

To Whom It May Concern:

Mr. Wayne Wilson has presented seven (7) applications for grave markers in the South Belton
Cemetery in Belton, Texas. Mr. Wilson has asked me to sign the applications as cemetery
official. The South Belton Cemetery is not “owned” by the City in fee; no conveyance was ever
provided to us to the best of our knowledge. Nevertheless, the Cemetery has been maintained on
occasion by the City over the last 50+ years. No other property owner has claimed ownership
nor has maintenance been provided by others. Tax records show the property in the name of the
City of Belton, and no property taxes are being collected on it.

The City of Belton acknowledges the significant research conducted by Mr. Wilson, and we are
certainly willing to assist in this worthy recognition of veterans. Therefore, I have signed the
applications as requested. IfI can be of further assistance, please contact me at (254) 933-5819.

Sincerely,

o A T

Sam A. Listi
City Manager

cc: Wayne Wilson
2001 Prather Drive
Killeen, TX 76541

333 Water Street 4 P.O.Box 120 % Belton, Texas 76513 % Phone (254) 933-5800 # Fax (254) 933-5822
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SOUTH BELTON CEMETERY

Catalogued by: J. A, Barto
A. F. MclLea
BELL COUNTY HISTORICAL SURVEY COMMITTEE

June 1968

TYPED BY: Mrs, Ernest L. Allen, Regent
Agnes Woodson Chapter

Daughter's of the American Revolution
Belton, Texas



The numbers by each burial in the South Belton Cemetery
indicates grave numbers on a plat of such cemetery,

However, this is a large cemetery, therefore, the plat

was too large to enclose in book form., The original plat

is filed in the office of Miss Vada Sutton, Genealogical
Records Chairman, Agnes Woodson Chapter DAR, P, O, Box 702
Belton, Texas 76513, If you wish additional information
regarding this cemetery please contact Miss Sutton. She will

also photograph the stones for cost of the material,



GRAVE #
92 Alexander, Preston P, 1842-1873’Son of F. W, and N. G,

235 Alexander, Wm, R, 1807-1885
173- Armstrong, Martha 1815-1891 , Wife of Absolm
174 Armstrong, Lutie 1853-1890,Dau., of A, L. and Martha
177 Armstrong, W. R. 1833-1889
33 Atwood, Thomas CSA
o B

45 Bailey, Mattie, Infant, 1866

45 Bailey, William Webster 1854-1923

45 Bailey, Cathrine Josephene 1862-1937, wife of W, W,
45 Bailey, Brook, infant, 1902-1904

22 Batte, Bell Way 1870-1932

7

22  Batte, Rooney | 1877 (Infant) son of J, C. and N.A,
22 Batte, Mrs, N. M. (a) 1836-1877 wife of J. C.
47  Bean, George 1803-1876

211 Bell, Polly D.,, - died 1877 age 62 years

99  Bigham, 0. H. 1815-1865

99 Bigham, Nancy 1813-1896

101 Bigham, M, S, 1817-1886

218 Birdwell, Virginia 1840-1873

31 Black, William 1813-1893 CSA

31 Black, Mary Jane 1815-1883 wife of William
31 Black, David 1839-1918

31

Black, Cathrine 1841-1866, wife of David



South |

236 B]

237 Bl

238 Bl

220 Bl

220 BI:

19 Bo:

146 Bi.

149 Bi.

55 Br

56 Br

51 Br

48 Br

48 Br

202  Br

202 Br

202 Br

ADDITION 202 By
to Hammersmith lot, #203

JOHN CROCKETT BURRIS, husband of Elizabeth Burris 202 Br

information given by MRs. Minnie Henderson, descendant 203 By

203 Bu

203 By

183 B¢

184 B¢

185 B¢

198 B,

223 Bi



South Belton Cemetery : ).

236 Blair, Elizabeth Ann l860=1863,
237 Blair, Eliza Ann 1862 (260)-1763, dau, of J.D. and F.H
238 Blair, Joel 1806-1860
220 Blair, Elizabeth L. 1808-1881

220 Blair, John died 1870, age 67 years

19 Boone, George H, 1887-1888

146 Bigham, Robert G, 1843-1890

149 Bigham, Margaret A, 1848-1911

55 Brawner, James K. 1844-1873

56 Brawner, James K, CSA

51 Brimer, Franklin A, 1800-1871,son of A, and Mary O,

48  Brookman, (?)

48 Brookman, Fred CSA
202 ~ Brookman, Virginia 1851-1899 ,wife of W.L,
202 Brookman, Charlie 1872-1885, son of W,L, and V,C.

202 Brookman, W, L. (Born in Germany) 1849-1901

202 Brookman, Wm, 1808-1893

202 Brookman, Mary 1813-1892, wife of William

203 Burris, Chas. W, 1889-1894, son of W,W, and E.A.

203 Burris, Wm.C, 1881-1882, son of W.,W, and E.A, ¢

203 Burris, Elizabeth, 1820-1851, Probably first buried in cemetery

183 Bowles, H, R, 1827-1874
| 184 Bowles, Hiram CSA
| 185 Bowles, Elizabeth 1839-1873
. 198

; Brown, Lavenia Frances, died 1870, Consort of J., G, Harral

- 223 Bradford, Elizabeth - 1800-1877




South Belton Cemetery

224
228
229
37

133
133

137
142
201
201
201
89

89

241
94

143
134
134
134
08

186

L 232

Bradford, Henry died 1864-age 60 years

Bradford, Kate Ellis, died 1860 age 26 years

Bradford, Henry 1832-1909

Butler, Laura
Branham, Mary A,

Branham, Clifton

Cameron, Mary Ann
Caddel, Mary

Chalk, Robert Lewis
Chalk, Ann Margaret
Chalk, W, E.

Chalk, Francis
Chalk, W, R,
Collins, Rosa

Cox, William

Cook, Henry C,

Cornelison, Eimirah
Cornellson, Moses

Cornelison, Nancy

Carpenter, T. F,

Curb, John

Dailey, Sarah T.,

1860-1882  Wife of D.W.
1829-1883, Wife of Clifton
1822-1883

=
(?
Born 1856 age 24 years
1818-1887
1841-1914 CSA, Son of Wm, Roscoe and
Frances Blackburn .
1851-1891, Wife of Robert Lewis;
Dau, of Edward and Sarah Wilson Butcher
1879-1881. SOTl Of RuLo and Aqbl'
1821-1875
1815-1898 Born in N, C,
1877-1878, Dau. of J.C., and A.E,
CSA
Died 1863 age 52yeafs
1837-1852
1807~1867
1842-1909 Co, D. 21 Cav, CSA
CSA
Sij=

1797-1874, Wife of Dr., Samuel Sumers
and John Surghnor




iton Cemetery ) 8

23  fecherd, Julia H. 1801-1871 '
4SS bacherd, B, S, CSA
vecherd, Harret F, 1844-1916
verrick, James H. died 1880
\:gx sepnison, Franklin 1881-1889
Duncan, Mary Ann 1825-1869 wife of Thomas
, Duncan, Thomas 1821-1866
| tuncan, Mrs. Thomas 1825-1896
| 155 Dulaney, Maud Beatrice  1881-1914
| 1ps Dunn, Francis 1880-1881
“E-
‘ 140 bBlliott, Wm, R, 1851-1857
| 145 Ciliott, Henry B. 1813-1852
231 FEllis, Cyrus Died 1866, age 35 years
Fabree, Nattie 1853-1859
Second
Embree, Tennessee Keys 1840-1919, Wife of Dr. J. W.decended
4 from the Ball family Virginia |
v 5Y  Embree, Mary E, 1855-1856, daughter of Dr, J. W, and Taon;
,Q 60 Embree, Dre J. W. 1828-1895
| 61 Embree, Henrietta 1834-1863, wife of Dr., J, Wo
imbree, Johnnie 1859-1862 son of Dr, J, W, and H,J.E,
b a tmbree, Russell Died 1893, 23 years old

Lubanks, Caroline, Wife of T. J. Eubanks and daughter of James

and Elizabeth Anderson - 1825-1865




South Belton Cemetery

207
58

168
188
124
125
215

114
93
93
93
21

131
131
194
196
24
26
44
187
76
77

Ferguson, Hough

Fewell, Enoch Orville
Fouts, Tennie Armstrong
Fouts, Noah Fritz
Franklin, M.M.M.
Franklin, Martha

Frost, Ollie

Gilliland, Mary
Goldsmith, Carrie
Goldsmith, Sarah
Goldsmith, A. M,
Gott, Alma

Hamilton, John W,
Hamilton, Caroline T,
Hardeman, Cornelia
Hardeman, W, J.
Hasley, Sam

Hasley, A, D,

10.

- [
1912-1938

Died 1869, son J.,W, and N.J,
1799-1888, wife of J,J,P.

Died 1881 (Infant) son of J.J.P. and Tennic

1869-1872

18359-1869
1863-1864

oo
1857-1926 Daughter of the American Rev,
1881, 11 months old, dau, S.J. § A.M,
1841-1884, wife of A/M,

1884, 5 months old, sone of S.,J. and Am,
1892-1918

-He

Died 1881, 74 years old

Died 1865 age 53years, wife of John W,
1857‘1859' dau. Of Go and Eo Oo
1848-1874, son of G, and E, O,

CSA

1848-1877"Farwell Brother"

Hardin, Kelton, Mrs, Sarah Ann, born 1806 (Texas Historical marker)

Hannon, Thomas
Harris, wm, M,

Harris, Little Willie

CSA
1849-1874

Buried in a small box hext to Wm, M,



South Belton Cemetery

203
203
203
203
203
178
178
195
15
38
36
18
20
171

172
175
176
178
188
| 86
91
136
45
200

. 200

11,

Hammersmith, Mrs, Minerva Elizabeth 1849-1909

Hammersmith, Thomas M,

ﬂHammersmith, Jennie May, Infant, 1887, daughter of P, and M,E,

1874-1876, son of P, and M, E,

Hammersmith, Infant daughter of P, and M, E. 1889

Hammersmith, R, Lee, son of P, and M. E, 1874-76

Henry, John C,
Henry, Robert
Hill, Constant
Holcome, Eli D,
Holcome, J. J.
Holcomb, James
Hogan, William H,
Hogan, Alice M,

Henry, W, W,

Henry, E. W,

Henry, Mrs, Jennie
Henry ,Mattie

Henry,

Hogue, Ellen
Holland, C, O,
Holbert, Robert
Hundley, William L,
Hunt, Hattie
Hendrickson, John

Hendrickson, Jane

1826-1883

1887-1913, son of A, H., and M.,S,
1871-1874, son of W, and A. E.
1857-1928

1848-1906

CSA

1854-1916

1866-1920, wife of William H.,

1781-1867 (NOTE: Oldest - Amer., Rev.
ended 9-3-1783

1846-1873
Died 1909 wife of E., W,
1871-1885, dau of E., W, and Jennie

1883-1886, Daughter of J, F., § J, D,
CSA |

1874-1881 son of J, T, and E, L.
died 1852

1820-1903

1825-1884

Born in Ohio, 1831-1884, wife of John




CORRECTION 62

By Katherine Morton
46 Cane River Lane
Conroe, Texas 77302

Rachel Jennison died 12 December 1866
70 years 7 month 10 days old

sy
R e e e gt o e e B b et

Page 12

1
1:
11
1]
46
32
32
39
74

19
19
12

10

21



South Belton Cemetery

210
100
100
100
100
111
112

E 113
. 156

{111
108
| 153
t 205
§ 117
- 40

L 42

| 197
;220
220
$ 220

193

14

14

Lee, John H.
Lee, Elizabeth
Lee, Sarah
Lee, Robert E.
Lee, Rebecca.
Light, Travis
Light, M. Do,
Light, Robert

13
1799-1858
1852-1864 daughter of E, F. and R. A,
1850-1864 Daughter of E, F, and R, A,

5\ N ove 'bo 60\“

1859 son of E. F. and R.A.
1818-ISQQj

wife of E,., F,
1868-1888 son of M, D, and E. J.
1833-1922 |

1870-1908

Love, Judge Robert J., Died 1879

Light, Dora C.
Lloyd, Aubrey J.
Ludlow, Infant
Ludlow, William G,
Lynch, Capt. Julius
Light, William

Light, R, H,

Manion, A, B,
Mallory, DER. Bl
Mallory, Willie G,

Mallory, Alice May,

Mathias, Mary J.
McBeath, Mary Clark

McGuire, J« W, Dr

o

1880-1885 daughter of M, D, and E., J.
1902-1936

1889

1848-1877

CSA

CSA

1848-1917

«M=
CSA

1837-1873
1865-1873

Infant 1870 five weeks old; daughter of
P. H, and A, C, )

Age 52 - Not legible
1863-1887
1834-1879

McGuire, James Born in Ireland, 1805-1885



South Belton Cemetery 15,

i
82 Isbell, James H,. San Jacinto Veteran 1814-1858
% 82 Isbell, Amanda 1819-1880 (Erected by the State
: of Texas 1936)
% 62 Jenison, Rachel Died 1866, 7 years old
; 189 Katts, Elizabeth Born 1834, 81 years
iv 190 Katts, Eli P, 1830-1885
? 128 Kavanaugh, Emitt 1864-1907
% 128 Kavanaugh, R, B, 1837-1872
%‘ 128 Kavanaugh, James CSA

¢ 128 Kavanaugh, Rev, Br., Wm, M, 1872 - age 73 years

110 Kegley, Sarah Carpenter 1837-1924 wife of Sem

110 Kegley, Sem 1813-1889
46 Keys, Sarah Died 1883
32 Keys, Henry 1799-1867
32 Keys, Matthew 1828-1905

39 Kinney, R, D, § AA Infants - 1870-1871

74 Kinney, Joshua Died 1889, son of A, J., and Angeline
age 6 years 10 months
-K- _
192 Kingsbury, Nancy A. 1826-1908 wife of S, A, '

192 Kingsbury, Mrs, Lucinda 1817 d. (?) consort of S, A,

126 Kirchner, Mary A, 1874-1899
T
_ \MPR["M“4
100 Lee, E. F, 1821-1903
210 Lee, Sarah 1803-1879 wife of John H, Lee

A e e T
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14
17
71
144
233
234

66
67
68
69
70
72

§ 75

191

L 191

239

204
45

148

None

iésouTH BELTON CEMETERY

McQuire, Argent Bs

McGinnis, Giles and Alonzo, Infants

McMillion, Catherine J,
McAnulth, Sarah
McFarland, Mary T, Summers
McFarland, W, Y,
Miller, Ro C o

Miller, Kate

Miller, Lizzie

Miller, Amelia

Miller, Char}ie

Miller, Jimmie

Miller, Annie

Miller, A, W,

Meyer, Charles F,
Meyer, Nancy

Montgomery, C, L,

=N~
Nelson, Isabella H,
Normand, Maud
Nunn, Dr., S, A,

«0-

14

Born in Georgia
1869

1833-1870

1798-1881

died 1861

died 1872- age 62

1832-1876

1842-1862

1849-1882

1842-1868

died 1869

1874-1875

died 1862

1806-1862 (?)

1849-1878

1847-1923

1829-1887

1792-1877
1887-1943
CAS




54
54
250+
121

30

180
107
107
107
107
107
109

109

227
138
80
80
L7
28
29
104

Parnell, Alige

Parnell, Henry M.

Paul, Mahla D.

Payne, J. N.

Perring, Johnnie Bell
Peters, Corp. Chas. A.
Peters, James
Phillips, Andrew Lynn
Powers, Jimmy

Powers, George W,
Powers, John

Powers, Tazewell
Powers, Mary Margaret
Powers, Katie

Powers, John H,

Rather, Victor

Ray, Mrs, Sophia A,
Reed, Amanda Jane
Reed, James Perry
Reese, (?)

Reese, Henry

Reese, Henry

Riggs ] W‘Sv

15

died 1888
1861-1888
1849-1917
1824-1875
1883

Co. E. 1st, Texas Cav,
1871-1876
1896 Infant
Infant 1882
1848-1875
1825-188§
1829-1908 CSa
1838-1918
1862-1936
1858-1921

Infant 1880
1822-1877
1827-1904
1822-1908
1874-1884
1868=-1875
(?)
1837-1927



40
40
165
167
152
16
208
208
208
34
191
191

219
122
127
150
85
85
87
88
164
169
169
179

98

Roberts, John T.

Roberts, Jeff

Robertson, J. J.

Robertson, Vina, Wife of J. J.
Ross, Rommy Padgitt |
Robinson, N.B.

Rucker, Bessie

Rucker, Mother, Mollie K;
Rucker, Pansy

Richards, A, W,

Roberts, J.T. Born 1871 died age 32

Roberts, J.T.

Sanders, T. L. died
Sawyer, Valentine
Sawyer, S. E.
Sevier, Lilea May, Infant
Savage, Ann

Savage, David
Savage, Francis
Savage, Mary Anne
Shanklin, William T,
Shanklin, Gordon W,
Shanklin, Ellen J.
Sloan, Mary T.

Shelton, Haratio

16
1824-1899
1862-1904
1832-1902
1828-1871
died 1881
CSA

CSA

CSA

1893

1794-1878

1852-1874

1875

1832-1901

1831-1908, born in England
Infant, 1896

1857-1892

Died 1864 age 19 years
1799-1888

1807-1881

Died 1878 age 5 years
CSA



96
170
182
41
221
221
83
83
154
154
157

158

213
116
240
240

240

SOUTH BELTON CEMETERY

Shelton, Mark
Sloan, Julia Emma

Sloan, Maggie

Smith, William

Smith, Cora Duncan

Smith, Hugh
Spurgin, Elvira
Spurgin, Nicholas
Stewart, James W,
Steward, Louisa E.
Stewart, Margaret
Stewart, W, B.
Stockton, Amanda
Stone, Lizzie
Stone, W. C. W,
Stone, Sallie A.
Stone, RGW

Stone, Nobia
Stone, Sallie

Stone, (Disregard)

Sullivan, Mrs, M, A,

Spencer, Henry W,

Spencer, Ann [liza

Spencer, J. M.

CSA

Died 1894 age 47
Died 1888

CSA

1857-1885
1846-1876
1820-1881
1816-1867
1824-1890 CSA
1830-1903
1855-1889
1857-1901
1833-1881
1898-1900
1828-1902

~1839-1890

1856-1890
1867-1878
1873-1874

1847-1884
1879-1892 .
1847-1912
1838-1916




SCUTH BELTON CEMETERY

240 Spencer, Infant

240 Spencer, Infant

240 Spencer, Infant

212 Supple, Caroline I, Infant
212 Supple, Ceorgia Ann

212 Supple, T. A.

- Tw
206 Taylor, Robert Ill.

207 Taylor, Robert H.

207 Taylor, Mary E.

166 Taylor, Mary Jane

141 Thompson, Mary A.

114 Thorp, James

114 Thorp, Minnie

114 Thorp, J. O.

160- Tucker, Mattie W,

162 Tucker, Mattie E,

163 Tullock, Marle Augusta, Infant
Tullock, Christiana Augusta
Tullock, Mary Vina

Tullock, M, #i.

Turner, Mrs. Leah

Tyler, I'rances Minnie

Tyler, Wm, Worth

Tyler, Addie A., Wife of J, A,

18

1872
1873
1876
1855 (?)

Died 1837, age 18 years
CSA

CSA

1828-1882

1828-1910

Died at age 35 = 1866
1811-1884

Age 7

6 months

1854-1878

Died 1876~ age 16 years
Died 1864 age 32 years
1879

1864-1900

1864=-1900

1819-1863 )
1845-1874

Died 1864'age 9 years
Died 1864 age 9 years

died 1863 age 28



SOUTH BELTON CEMETERY

151

159
129
129
$29
204
204
204
204
204

240
118
119
120
204
204
Sh

49

53

S

Urbin, Charles

Vancil,

Van Ness
Van Ness
Van Ness
Venable,
Venable,
Venable,
Venable,

Venable,

Wade, Be

Nora
» Mary Ann
, Callie J.

, Janes A.

Died 1855

Died 1876
1844-1915
1866=1901
1840-1894

Baby 1873 Sone of W. J. and A. C.

Frank W.
MTS ) Au E .
William J.

Mary J.

auregard

Wade, Lula Spencer

Walker,
Walker,
Walker,
Walker,
Walker,
Warren,
Warren,
Warren,
Warren,

Webster,

Lillian
Irene

Sue Lola
Mary Caster
Erasmus
Alice Ann
William
Sarah
William

Mason

W=

1852-1878
1841-1897
1841-1906

1844-1894

1861-1862
1869-1908

1814-1873
1804-1891
1806-1881
Broken

1818-1884
18151875
1849-1877

19

age 16 years



SOUTH BELTON

161
102
102
102
103
105
130
10

146
147
147
147
209
216
216
217
217
43

43

214
11

12

13

}39

CEMETERY

Wellhausen, Columbus Reid

‘V]]ite ’ R o I“i-
White, Kittie
R.

White, P

White, Major I'. 1i,
White, Kittic
White, Miles /.

Williams, Mabel

Wilson, Lliza Bigham

Whittington, [Hiram
Whittington, Maria
Whittington, W, 'B.
Wiseman, Marthe=2¥,
Wiseman, Sarah A.
Wiseman, Elijah A.
Wiseman, Nannie K,
Wiseman, Ropert P.
Womach, Louisa M,
Womach, John B.
Wright, Mrs. Elina
Wray, Dollie M.
Wray, Mary A,

Wray, J. W,

Yancy, John

A.

Eva

Wheeler

20

1877-1902
1828-1863
1859-1860
1861-1883
CSA

1859-1860
Died 1869
1879-1881
1855-1917
1874-1892
1846-1878
1840-1878

9—-5-/F2°
Died 1892, a2/

Died 1881 age 55 years
Died 1895- age73 years
1858-1883
1854-1892
1852-1913
1857-1930
1808-1855
1862-1897
1825-1901.
1816-1891

1815-1868




SOUTH BELTON CEMETCRY

189
115
115
115
Z
Z15

Yancy, Edward M.
Yarbrough, Tom
Yarbrough, J. C.
Yarbrough, Lilla Ann
Young, Eusie L.,

Young, W. L.

21

1893-1895

1883-1905

1841-1926

Died 1886, age 36 years
1874-1893

CSA
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CSA Graves in South Belton Cemetery with VA Markers

Name Unit Army CSA Pension
®Atwood, Thomas Co I, 17" TX Inf Regt Trans-Miss 00274 TX
(Capt Allen’s Regt)
Walker’s TX Division
(@®Black, William H. PVT  CoF, 17" TX Inf Regt Trans-Miss 29487 TX
Bowles, Hiram Co 1, 17 Inf Regt Trans-Miss

Brawner, James K.
@Brookman, Fred C. PVT Co A 16 TX InfRegt / 7¢4 T xTid l%.af
@Carpenter, T.F. {Thom AS) CoD, 21st TX CavRegt  Trans- Miss
(¥Chalk, Robert Lewis SGT Co F, 6th TX Inf Regt
Cox, William P. PVT Co I, 18 TX Inf Regt, Waul’s BDE Army of Miss
Q‘z Curb, John W, PVT  CoF, 20 Miss Inf Regt

Pm&% CoD, AL Car.
" Hasley, Sam PVT ( 3 possible uhits) )(not clearly identified in 1880 Bell Cnty Census)

<, Holland, C.A. ( 3 possible units)(not clearly identified in 1880 Bell Cnty Census)
» Kavanaugh, James ( 3 possible units)(not clearly identified in 1880 Bell Cnty Census)
(Light, M. B?, (D) PVT  ColL 17"InfRegt &ytt H-2.. 25714 TX

7 Light, Wllham PVT Multlp/ki2 Sm?;ogs?f;htleéﬁ‘af):t clearly identified in 1880 Bell Cnty Census)
Lynch, Julius Multiple unit possibilities (not clearly identified in 1880 Bell Cnty Census
@danion, AB. Chaplin (CPT. ) 8" TX Cavalry Regt /forio, 4. €, o, / C@L&«_ £ 4 /67 & Cper
Nunn, SA. CPT (o6, 37" Miss Inf Regt -
7‘9‘ Peters, Charles A. CoE. 1 TX CavRegt |l %> i
vPowers, Trazewill PVT Co I, 17" TX Inf Regt Trans- Miss

A |
2% Richards, A W. AB Georgia Lot Regf //@ Ca Ind gt



Roberts, J.T.

Robinson, M.H.
Shelton, Horatio
Shelton, Mark

Smith, William Duget
Stewart, James W.
Supple, T.A. SGT
Taylor, Robert H. 1% LT

Young, W. L.

Co F, 2d Tenn Inf Regt
Co A, 11 Tenn Cav Regt
Co I, 17" TX Inf Regt

Co I, 17" TX Inf Regt

Army of Tenn
Army of Tenn
Trans-Miss

Trans-Miss

25647 TX

05171 TX
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Thomas A. ATWOOD

Hiram B. BOWLES

James K. BRAWNER

Thomas F. CARPENTER

William M. COX

Benjamin Spikes DECHERD

Thomas T. HANNON

Oscar C. HOLLAND

Mike D. LIGHT

Julius LYNCH

A. B. MANION

Charles A. PETERS

A. W. RICHARDS

N. B. ROBINSON

Mark SHELTON

James W. STEWART

Robert H. TAYLOR

W. L. YOUNG

South Belton Cemetery
CSA Veterans

William H. BLACK
Henry E. BRADFORD
Fred BROCKMAN
Robert L. CHALK
John CURB

Sam HASLEY

James P. HOLCOMB
James KAVANAUGH
William LIGHT

P. H MALLORY

S. A. NUNN

Tazewell W. POWERS
J. T. ROBERTS
Horatio SHELTON
William SMITH

T. A. SUPPLE

Robert M. WHITE



South Beiton Cemetery Cleanup & Inventory

The following people have UDC markers or the markers we placed with one exception.
That marker has a tall memorial and is indicated by an asterisk (*). The markers we
placed in March 2001 are indicated by a double asterisk (**). The UDC memorial says
there are 32 CSA veterans buried there, and I found 32. I also have a UDC list that shows
3 other veterans that are not on this list. They are given at the bottom and I don't think
they have UDC markers, either. This list also gives 'some’ units.

1 William Smith Co. I, 17th Texas Infantry ~ Trans-Mississippi
2 Thomas Atwood

3 James Holcomb Co. D, 21st Cavalry Trans-Mississippi
4 B. S. Decherd Co. F, 17th Texas Infantry =~ Trans-Mississippi
5 Sam Halsey

6 Fred Brookman Co. A, 16th Texas Infantry

7 James K. Brawner

8 William Black Co. F, 17th Texas Infantry

9 A. W. Richards

10 William Light

11 N. B. Robinson

12 C. O. Holland

13 Capt. Julius Lynch

14 M. U. Light Co. I, 17th Texas Infantry

15 Major R. M. White

16 Mark Shelton

17 Horatio Shelton

18 William Cox Co. I, 18th Texas Infantry =~ Waul's Brigade
19 James Kavanaugh

20 John Curb

21 Thomas Hannon Co. I, 17th Texas Infantry =~ Trans-Mississippi
22 J. T. Roberts

23 A. B. Manion 18th Cavalry

24 R. L. Chalk Co. F, 6th Texas Infantry

25 Robert H. Taylor Co. I, 17th Texas Infantry

26 Dr. P. H. Mallory

27 W. L. Young

28 Henry E. Bradford Co. I, 6th Texas Infantry Granbury's Brigade
29 James W. Stewart

30 Dr. S. A. Nunn

31 Hiram Bowles Co. I, 17th Texas Infantry

32 T. A. Supple Co. [, 17th Texas Infantry

33 Carpenter, T. F. Co. D, 21st Texas Cavalry

34 Peters, Charles A. Co. E, Ist Texas Cavalry

35 Powers, Trazewill W. Co. I, 17 Texas Infantry



South Belton Cemetery Belton, Texas CSA Veterans

Last Name First | Middle | Dates " Rank |[Co.,  Unit/Pension CSA| Remarks Marked

| |20th Battalion Texas State Troops * |W/Pens. Bell 00274 | 30-Nov-02

|17 Texas Infantry

[17th Texas Infantry | * | ) 30-Nov-02

Atwood Thomas

The

=

| <

Q

—

@
| m—-

Black Wiliam [H.  [1813-1893 |Private |

Bowles Hiram |B.  [1827-1874 |Private | | |17thTexasinfanty | *~

Bradford  |Henry |E. | [Captain |1/F|6th Texas Infantry/3rd Texas Infantry | Y* Pension Bell 14507 | 10-Mar-01

Brawner  |James K. |1844-1873 | HIC|3 Georgia Cav./15 Georgia Cav.

Brookman |Fred | Private

>1[

|16th Texas Infantry <1 130-Nov-02

|BthTexasCavalry | * |Pension Bexar 23367 | 30-Nov-02

Chalk Robert |L. ~|1841-1914 |Sergeant

Cox \William M. ~ |Private | | [18th Texas Cavalry | Y* |Pens. Grayson 46159 | 10-Mar-01
! P | | D |26Texas Cavalry | laka William J. Cox 7
Curb John ' ~ |Private | F |20th Mississippi Infantry | * | 30-Nov-02

Decherd  Benjamin |Spikes . |Sergeant| F [17thTexasinfanty | Y* \WiPens.Beli 14675 | 10-Mar-01
- , k- |Pivate | |\ o
Hannon Thomas 1. | Prlvate | |17th Texas Infantry 7 oy 10-Mar-01

Hasley =~ Sam | | |Private | G |Baylor's Regiment, Texas Cavalry |

Holcomb  |James P. |  |private | D |21stTexasCavary = | Y* |Pension Brown 38820 | 10-Mar-01

Holland Oscar [C. - |private | I/E|Waul's TX Legion / Timmons TX Infantry | * |

Kavanaugh }James ' D e * \W/Pens. Bell 11346
|

Light Mike D ‘ Private | | |17th Texas Infanty | * Pension Bell 25714 §30-Nov-02

|

Light Ewmiam | B R e ,‘Multipi,esonCD

|

| i { Wiy S = - | . -
Lynch ‘Julius ‘ ! Captain in Waul's Brigade ??77? | * {Notlisted on CD




South Belton Cemetery

Belton, Texas

CSA Veterans

o
I

Peter - Pvt., F, 5 Texas Infantry ??

Nunn

Robinson
Shelton
Shelton
Smith
Stewart
Supple
Taylor
White

Young

Carpenter
Peters

Powers

>
w

Manion

||

Richards

Roberts  |J.

Captain

18th Texas Cavalry

Chaplain

Captain

|37th Mississippi Infantry

>
E

Horatio |
Mark

‘William

iThomas F. |

Charles A,

iTazeweII IW

N |B. |

James |W.

1839 - 1871

Private

23rd Texas Cavalry

~ |H. - Steele's Cmd. Texas Cavalry

~ |Private |

1828 - 1863

|1828-1882 |

1Sgt.

1 Lieut.

Major |

~ |Corporal |

Private

21stTexas Cavaly

_|Border's/Anderson's Regt. Texas Cav.

17th Texas Infantry

__|Granbury's Brigade.

17th Texas Infantry

17th Texas Infantry

|6t Texas Cavalry (?)

|15t Texas Cavalry/11th Texas Cavalry .

|17th Texas Infanty

* 1

_ [Multipleson CD |

|Pens. Braxton R.

Pension Bell 05171

W/Pens. Bell 00277

Not listed on CD

~ Multiples on CD

~ |W/Pens. Bell 41894

Tarrill & F. W.

|MultiplesonCD |

| 30-Nov-02

[
1
i
i




South Belton Cemetery

Belton, Texas

CSA Veterans

Batte
Bigham
Blair
Boyd.
Burriss
Embree
Riggs
Robinson
Spencer
Stone
Whittington

McGuire

John

Robert

Felix
John

J.

|William

M.

J.

W.(R)

W.

James

Entries in RED indicate w

C.

®

D.

Bell County Pensions - 845
Coryell County Pensions - 423
i P

|Crockett

| Private

Mann's Regt. TX Cav./Bradford's Regt. |

K/B

1 TX Mtd. Rifles/8 Bn. TX Cav. (Taylors) | |

x|

lYoung |

1810-1880

__|Pens. Bell 00296
| WiPens. Bell 43383

_|Not listed on CD

hat a marker says vs. what my research shows

s 1 Lieut. H |6th Texas Cavalry B

H | | H |Waul's Texas Legion Y B
M. . ] P i . ..A n o
I F R N e

_|46th Alabama Infantry
4 Alabama - Nancy Kelsey (Thaddeus) |
_|J.W. - Pwt,, E, 50th Alabama Infantry

|Pens. Bell 14681 _
__No pension found

~ |Multiple pens. J. M.
__Multiple pens. W.G.

|NolistedonCD




South Belton Cemetery

Belton, Texas

CSA Veterans

Batte John G. (AN er) FRIVATE C/D Mandls Ke
[ BAAD oL )'s 2 &
Bigham Robert C. PRIVATE ‘ <= ( TXCAV (17
{A)s PENS16A) - 0 Bag Tx CAY.
Blair J. D. 1iGT | | SYTH CAV. [AUANerT 1T CZ PanirliAz 7 /b ¢S
[ pac, voaie
Boyd F. Fel)c Y. 7i0ds !
;‘3&2(,} i Fél 1"(’:\‘5'F'\/ ' 9‘33{5
Burriss John Crockett| /§70 -/t = i3 | TX CATT, |[famie ol (Hawer) 1) :
Embree  |J. W. g , prer U :
Ade Fi A0 a2
Riggs  |W.lo/ttiam |S. LentaalT | H | (70 T/0 < ay
T et , (46T .
Robinson M. H. Moo {a)inde 2 X (vaiand ¢ 7F) Y e
{A)d i A275 W)
Spencer |J. M. [ & -
{ Lol S . e !
Stone W. (R G. /1 (o
Whittington |W. B. ' [
7 (ﬁ(,;.t, L, ( el ks

T, T CAY
T :
X ﬁ"T'i‘ o
[TRILGE

¢\

\



South Belton Cemetery Belton, Texas CSA Veterans
ManKen

Last Name | First Name | Middle Dates Rank Co. Unit / Pension CSA Remarks

Atwood Thomas ? | |20th Battalion Texas State Troops : 30 |Nev U

S 1 Bell, wife, Mary, 00274 o

Black  |William H. 1813 - 1893 |Private F |17th Texas Infantry i B 3T oV 67—

Bowles  |Hiram B. 1827 - 1874 |Private | |[17th Texas Infantry : e

Bradford  |Henry E. Captain I/ F |6th Texas Infantry / 3rd Texas Infantry " (0| fror o ’

Bell, H. E., 14507 ‘__A

Brawner James K. 1844 - 1873 Not listed on CD

Brookman  |Fred Private A |16th Texas Infantry i Fe PN &

Chalk Rabert L 1841 - 1914 |Sergeant F |6th Texas Cavalry . 38 pov 4

Bexar, 23367
Cox William M. Private | _[18th Texas Cavalry e [v oo |
- Grayson, 46159

Curb ~|John * INotlistedon CD 3% poeV 6%

Decherd Benjamin | Spikes Sergeant F |17th Texas Infantry Y* |aka Deckard (2 Macs)

o Bell, wife, Harriet F., 14675

Hannon Thomas T. Private | {17th Texas Infantry e /o Means)

Hasley  |Sam - Private G |Baylor's Regiment, Texas Cavalry * |NotlistedonCD

Holcomb  |James P. Private D |21st Texas Cavalry Y* ] 6 |ptow ¢/

- Brown, wife, 38820

Holland Oscar C. Private |/ E |Waul's TX Legion / Timmons TX Infantry | *

Kavanaugh |James Bell, wife, Annie, 11346 *|Not listed on CD

Light  |Mike D. Private | _|17th Texas Infantry * 30 qUUV 62~
I Bell, 25714 - » -

Light  [William _ * _|MultiplesonCD_




South Belton Cemetery

Belton, Texas

CSA Veterans

Lynch Julius Captain Waul's Brigade Not listed on CD
Mallory P. H. Multiples on CD
Manion A B. Captain 18th Texas Cavalry

Nunn S. A. Multiples on CD
Richards A. W. Multiples on CD
Roberts J. T. 1839 - 1871 Multiples on CD
Robinson N. B. Private 23rd Texas Cavalry

_ Braxton got pension
Shelton Horatio Not listed on CD
Shelton Mark Marcus, Border's Cav.
Smith William Private 17th Texas Infantry

Stewart James W. Granbury's Brigade Not listed on CD

1 Bell, J. W., 05171 ?

Supple  |T. A 1 Sergeant 17th Texas Infantry o
Taylor  |Robert H. 1 Lieutenant 17th Texas Infantry May be him B
o B Bell, wife, Mary E., R. H., 00277 ?

White Robert M. 1828 - 1863 |Major 6th Texas Cavalry (?) Not listed on CD
Young  (W.  |L. [1828-1882 Notlistedon CD
Carpenter |Thomas F. Corporal 21st Texas Cavalry Japiv e >

B Bell, wife, Mary, 41894
Peters Charles A 1st Texas Cavalry K, 11th TX Cavalry
Powers | Tazewell W. Private 17th Texas Infantry e |Tarrill &F.W.
: < b0 —

UG Ttas W JHad¥9 Col- Weel's Nosy mﬁ



Killeen Daily Herald

_ Sunday, April 14,2002

On THEAGENn‘A

Major Robert M. 1 iRl ts' a;
“i]o re ens 1
White Camp 1250 " Socisl time. There vall e A ey
Texas Senate Resolutlon - ing Squad, many men ¢ essed
No. 526, dated March 30, 1999, * in Confederate uniforms’and
resolved that April be cele- -some of the ladies will b
brated as Confederate History
Month in Texas “to honor :
those men and women who who
died for Texas, and also all the | jomed the Confederatearmed
Texans who came afterward F ‘forces to defend their homes, |
and benefited from their lega-_ f their 'families, and 'theilj’
cy of honor and devotlon to proud her1tage as Texans. "55"
our state.” - o B 50 £ _:-;'r.:'%. ig;',ﬁ,,
The MaJor Robert M Whlte
Camp 1250 will hold a Grave
Rededication * Ceremony
today at 1 p.m. at South Belton
Cemetery. There are at least '
32 Confederate Veterans .
buried in that cemetery, and
this ceremony is intended to ;
honor them by rededlcatlng
their final resting places.’
After the pledges to the flags,
there will be a keynote speak-
er, followed by the reading of .
the veterans’ names. A
wreath laying will be done
while the poem, Ode to
Confederate Dead is being
read.




[ pataensatasaiass

f‘;f{-:-_’-’mm Pledge of Allegiance to
et the United States Flag

I pledge allegiance to the flag of the
United States of America, and to the
republic for which it stands, one nation
under God, indivisible, with liberty and
justice for all.

- Pledge to the
* Texas Flag

Honor the Texas flag; I pledge allegiance to
thee, Texas one and indivisible.

Salute to the

& < Confederate Flag

I salute the Confederate flag with affection,
reverence, and undying devotion to the
cause for which it stands.

South Il

Belton
Cemetery

Grave

Rededication

' Sponsored by

. The Major Robert M. White Camp #1250

Sons of Confederate Veterans,
Temple, Texas




Bell County Remembers Its
Confederate, Heritage

Above /lefl, Monument to
the Bell County men that
served in the Confederate
Army; Above right, City of
Belton's Confederate Park,
located on the old Confed-
erate Reunion grounds on
the Leon River; Below left,
UDC Marker honoring Con-
federate soldiers buried in
South Belton Cemetery;
Below right, Confederate
Cross at the grave of Major
Robert M. White.

South Belton
Cemetery Grave
‘Rededication

April 14, 2002

Wclcomc

[nvocation
lntroduction of Gucsts
(.S.Fledge
T exas Flcdgc
Salu’cc to CSA leag
Kcy Notc Spcakcr
Rcacling of C.5. Soldiers Names
Wreath Laying
Focm, “Odc to Con{:cclcratc Dcad”
Benediction
Singing of “Dixie”
Ad-journ




Pledge of Allegiance

o e South Belton

United States Flag |

I pledge alleglance to the flag of the Unlted , k: C@m@ﬂ:@r y
States of America, and to the republlc for- | ' S0
which it stands, one natlon ‘under God

indivisible, with liberty and justice for all,

Pledge to the 0
Texas Flag

A 04 il e

Honor the Texas flag, | pledge alleglance to
thee, Texas one and lndIV|S|ble'-"

‘for which'it'stands. Temple, Texas



Ag@nda

April 6, 2003

- 1:00 p.m.
f)nfederate Memomal Belton Courthouge

Cle Reading of Proclamation - George Ballentine
_ Wreath Laying Ceremony - Wayne Wilcon

Markers Placed November 30, 2002
1:30 p.m.

‘South Belton Cemetery
Welcome - Steve Wooley
: ;e . * Invocation - Chaplain
William H. Black Private Co. F, 17 Texas Infantry = - : " Introduction of Guests - Steve Wooley
43 _ _ Pledge to US Flag - Boy Scouts Troop #153
Fred C. Brookman Private Co. A, 16 Texas Infantry ~© =~~~ Pledge to Texas Flag - David Weber
’ SR TR S T Calute to CSA Flag - Steve Wooley
{114 SCV Charge - John Perry
Kegnote Speaker - Steve Wooleg

Thomas Atwood Private Co. F, 17 Texas Infantry

Thomas F. Carpenter  Co. D, 21 Texas Cavalry
Robert L. Chalk’

John W. Curb’

enod’ Banjo Mus!c - Joe Walker & Waco Camp #129

Infantry




:

M\arriott

At The Capitol
/1 1100 Dec cuber 20!

/ t/m&a/%/%é/a At oo 2T F
s S put A wn) Dpego Zei 4 |
sldn) £ Apstrsiaerat SGaser, Nt oy,

> Lt gt ﬁ@i A o b o Foa-
Q0 oy by . 1600677~ 6 1¢T.

5Lt 1/ Nestas ,

o ud St AR A i fol ol
L Suptnhod® povsamat S pac.

701 East 11th Street * Austin, Texas 78701 < (512) 478-1111



ames: Atwood-{ATWOOD}

Company: I

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Sergeant

Roll-Box: 000227

Roll-Exct: 0002

Roll-Rec: 00000220

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 17 Texas Infantry. (Allen's Regiment.)

Company: [

Rank In:

Rank Out®,

Roll-Box: 000227

Roll-Exct: 0002

Roll-Rec: 00000221

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 20 Battalion Texas State Troops.




William® Black - {BEACK]

Company: F

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

1" Roll-Box: 000227

Roll-Exct: 0003

Roll-Rec: 00003181

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc: Black W. H

Unit: 17 Texas Infantry. (Allen's Regiment.)




\,. Company: A

Fred: Brookman:-{BROOKMAN}

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

s Roll-Box: 000227

Roil-Exct: 0004

Roll-Rec: 00003741

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 16 Texas Infantry. (Flournoy's Reg't, Texas Inf. 7 Reg't, Texas Inf.)

Company: D

Thomas- F. Carpenter:- {CARPENTER}]

Rank In: Corporal

Rank Out: Cor

Roll-Box: 000227

Roll-Exct: 0006

Roll-Rec: 00001869

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 21 Texas Cavalry.




Company: F

1

fRobert: IL. Chalk- {CHALK

§

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Sergeant

Roll-Box: 000227

Roll-Exct: 0006

Roll-Rec: 00003416

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 6 Texas Infantry.

John: Curb- {CURB}

Company: K

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

Roll-Box: 000232

Roll-Exct: 0010

Roll-Rec: 00000034

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 11 (Perrin's) Mississippi Cavalry.

John: T..Curb - {CURB

1

Company: D

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

Roll-Box: 000374

Roll-Exct: 0011

Roll-Rec: 00001734

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 62 Alabama Infantry.

ohn: W. Curb - {CURB

1}

Company: F

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

Roll-Box: 000232

Roll-Exct: 0010

Roll-Rec: 00000035

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 20 Mississippi Infantry.




S: Al Halsey - {HALSEY}

Company: G

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: anate

Roll-Box: 000376

Roll-Exct: 0010

Roll-Rec: 00000827

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 27 Arkansas Infantry.

S.:Si Halsey - {HALSEY}

Company: D

Rank In: Private

Rank €

Roll-Box: 000374

Roll-Exct: 0018

Roll-Rec: 00001396

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc: Halsey, Samuel

Unit: 7 Alabama Cavalry.

Samuel: Halsey - |HALSEY}]

Company: D

Rank In: Private

Roll-Box: 000374

Roll-Exct: 0018

Roll Rec 00001393

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 7 Alabama Cavalry.

Samuel: L. Halsey - {HALSEY}
—_—-

Company: D

Rank In: Private

Roll-Box: 000374

Roll-Exct: 0018

Roll-Rec 00001394

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc: Halsey, Samuel

Unit: 7 Alabama Cavalry.

Samuel: L..Halsey - {HALSEY}

Company: D

Rank In: Private

Roll-Box: 000374

Roli-Exct: 0018

RoII-Rec 00001395

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit:,9 (Malone's) Alabama Cavalry.




€. Holland - {HOLLAND}

Company: A

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

Roll-Box: 000230

Roll-Exct: 0018

Roll-Rec: 00004232

/ Allegiance: Confederate Misc: Curtis Hollan, 8 & 62 Ga, Cav“;'f':z
Unit: 16 Batt'n. North Carolina Cavalry.
alc. Houind- (HOLLAND,
' "‘w\‘) ‘3, 1, Company: C Rank In: Musician Rank Out: Musician
W (1" | Roll-Box: 000227 Roll-Exct: 0017 Roll-Rec: 00003165
(2 \t‘ﬁ ~ | Allegiance: Confederate Misc: Holland Rufus. C. ¢
,;\J\‘\”JV “):/Unit: 36 Texas Cavalry.
Mt
C.. Holland - {HOLLAND}
Company: B Rank In: Private Rank Out: Private
}f; Rolil-Box: 000232 Roll-Exct: 0019

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc: Holland Kemp S do

Roll-Rec: 00001765

Unit: 9 Mississippi Infantry.




Company: G

ames - Kavanaugh'- | KAVANAUGH]

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Privaié

Roll-Box: 000382

Roll-Exct: 0031

Roll-Rec: 00000378

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 10 Virginia Infantry.

Company: C

James Kavanaugh~- {KAVANAUGH}

Rank In: Private

Roll-Box: 000232

Roll-Exct: 0022

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 25 Mississippi Infantry.

Company: K

ames: R. Kavanaugh'- | KAVANAUGH}

Rank In: Captain

Rank Out: Major

o

Roli-Box: 000378

Roll-Exct: 0015

Roll-Rec: 00003001

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 9 Louisiana Infantry.




M. Di Light- {LIGHT]

Company: I

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

Roll-Box: 000227

Roll-Exct: 0021

Roll-Rec: 00003695

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 17 Texas Infantry.

Company: ¥

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Captain. Aot

Roll-Box: 000227 TS

Roll-Exct: 0023

Roll-Rec: 00000116

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 18 Texas Cavalry.




 Light- {LIGHT]

Company: G |.RanK Th: Private

Rank Out anate

\
Roll-Box: 000227 .~ | Roll-Exct: 0021

Roll-Rec: 00003689

Allegiance: Confederaté” \ Misc:

Unit: Baird's Rgg»‘,( Texas Cavalry. <.

M. D. Light- {LIGHT}

Company: 1 Rank In: Private
Roll-Box: 000227 Roll-Exct: 0021 RoII-Rec 00003695
Allegiance: Confederate Misc:

Unit: 17 Texas Infantry.

William: Light - {LIGHT]

Company: C Rank In: Private

Roll-Box: 000227 Roli-Exct: 0021

RoII-Rec 00003701

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc: Leight William '\

Unit: 26 Texas Cavalry.

William: D: Light - |LIGHT}

Company: F Rank In: Private vate
Roll-Box: 000227 Roll-Exct: 0021 RoII-Rec 00003702
Allegiance: Confederate Misc:

Unit: 19 Texas Cavalry.

Wright: Light - {LIGHT]

Company: C ~ // Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Privat

St e

Roll-Box: 000227 // TRoll-Exct: 0021

Roll-Rec: 00003704

Allegiance: Confederate / Misc: Light Right

Unit: 22 Texas Cavalry. /




S. A.Nunn- |NUNN}

Company: G

Rank In: Captain

Rank Out: Captain

Roll-Box: 000232

Roll-Exct: 0030

Roll-Rec: 00002878

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 37 Mississippi Infantry.

/

S:: L. Nunn - {NUNN}
Company: K

Rank In: Private

Rank Out; Private

/
Roll-Box: 000382

Roll-Exct: 0041

Roll-Rec: 00002911

AIIegiange:fonfederate

Misc: Nunn. Samuel S.

Unit: 34 Virginia Infantry.

S.. Wo Nunn - {NUNN}

B

Company: D _~'Rank In: Captain Rank Out: Captain
Roll-Box: 000374 / Roll-Exct: 0033 Roll-Rec: 00004336
Allegiance: Confe;derﬁe Misc:
Unit: 5 Alabama Cavalry.

/ A

S. Wi Nunn- [NUNN}

/

Company: C

RanK'In: Jr. 2 Lieutenant

Rank Out: Jr. 2 Lieutenant

Roll-Box: 000374

"Roll-Exct: 0033

Roll-Rec: 00004337

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: | Alabama Cavalry?”




Charles« Peters:- |PETERS}

Company:

Rank In: Private

r SIS

Rank Out: anate

Roll-Box: 000226

Roll-Exct: 0048 ,

Roll-Rec: 00000744

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: Captain Lamar's & Brailsfords Company 1 Battalion Georgia Cavalry.

Charles: Peters - {PETERS}

{

Company: F Rank In: Private L Privat
Roll-Box: 000232 Roll-Exct: 0032 , RoII-Rec 00000490
Allegiance: Confederate Misc:

Unit: Jefferies Davis Mississippi Cavalry.

Charles

Peters - {PETERS]

Company: G

Rank In: Private

Roll-Box: 000232

Roll-Exct: 0032 *

Roll Rec 00000491

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 20 Mississippi Infantry.

Charles: Peters - {PETERS}

Company: C

Rank In: Private

Roll-Box: 000380

Roll-Exct: 0011

Roll Rec 00003891

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc: Peters, James M 4>

Unit: 3 Missouri Infantry.

Company: K

Rank In: Private va
Roll-Box: 000227 Roll-Exct: 0028 Roll Rec 00003942
Allegiance: Confederate Misc:

Unit: 11 Texas Cavalry.




F. W Powers - {POWERS}

Company: I

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

Roll-Box: 000227

Roll-Exct: 0029

Roll-Rec: 00002470

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 17 Texas Infantry.

Company: I

Tarrill. Powers- {POWERS}

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

Roll-Box: 000227

Roll-Exct: 0029

Roll-Rec: 00002507

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc:

Unit: 17 Texas Infantry.




AL W. Richards - {RICHARDS}

Company: M

Rank In: Private

Rank Out: Private

B pietd

Roll-Box: 226

Roll-Exct: 51

Roll-Rec: 1518

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc: 28 Ga. Inf.

Unit: 18 Georgia Infantry.

A. W. Richards - {RICHARDS]

Company: F

Rank In: Private

RanK OWE PEviE

Roll-Box: 226

Roll-Exct: 51

Roll-Rec: 1519

Allegiance: Confederate

Misc: 18 Ga. Inf.

Unit: 28 Georgia Infantry.
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